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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.: Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Fourth Quarter, 2008 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield
Company (a BP affiliated company) Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard,
Livermore, CA. ACEH Case No. RO0000393.

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the Fourth Quarter, 2008 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report for
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #6113 (herein referred to as Station #6113) located at 785
East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA (Property). This report presents a summary of Fourth
Quarter, 2008 ground-water monitoring results.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

b (—

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G., CHG.
Senior Hydrogeologist

A2Lr ol —

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (submitted via ACEH ftp
site)
Mr. Paul M. Smith/Ms. Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
(submitted via GeoTracker)
GeoTracker

NEVADA ARIZONA CALIFORNIA TEXAS



STATION # 6113 SEMI-ANNUAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: 6113 Address:

Station 6113 Environmental Business
Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Persons:

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:

Consultant Project No.:
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.:

785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA

Mr. Paul Supple

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) / Rob Miller & Matt
Herrick

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) /
ACEH Case No. RO0000393

06-82-637

NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter, 2008):
1. Submit Third Quarter, 2008 Status Report. Report completed by BAI.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter, 2008. Work
performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus).
3. Construction of new remediation compound and extension of existing remediation piping
trench to new compound location. Work performed by Stratus and completed in
conjunction with station raze and rebuild activities.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter, 2009):
1. Submit Fourth Quarter, 2008 Report (contained herein).
2. No ground-water monitoring/sampling activities are scheduled to be completed on the
Property during the First Quarter, 2009.
3. Survey new site layout and completion of workplan for replacement well locations.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project:

Groundwater monitoring/sampling

Frequency of ground-water sampling:

Wells MW-4, MW-7, MW-11, MW-12, VW-1: Semi
Annually (2Q and 4Q)
Well MW-9: Annually (4Q)

Frequency of ground-water monitoring:

Semi-Annually (2Q and 4Q)

Is free product (FP) present on-site:

No

FP recovered this quarter:

NA

Bulk Soil Removed to Date:

288 cubic yards TPH impacted soil

Current remediation techniques:

Air Diffusion

Depth to ground water (below TOC):

37.21 (MW-2) to 44.16 (MW-9)

General ground-water flow direction:

Northeast

Approximate hydraulic gradient:

0.070 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

Methyl tert-butyl ether was detected in well MW-7 at a concentration of 8.2 micrograms per liter
(ug/L). No other analytes were detected in samples collected during the Fourth Quarter, 2008.

Ground-water samples were not colleted from wells MW-4, MW-11, MW-12, and VW-1 during
Fourth Quarter, 2008 as the wells either had insufficient water or were dry. The ground-water level was
not gauged from well VW-4 during Fourth Quarter, 2008 as the well was dry.
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Drawing 1 depicts the ground-water elevation contour and an analytical summary map for the
Fourth Quarter, 2008. Table 1 includes a summary of ground-water monitoring data including relative
water elevations and laboratory analyses. Table 2 provides a summary of fuel additives analytical data.
Table 3 lists historical ground-water flow direction and gradient data.

Analytes detected during Fourth Quarter, 2008 were all within the historic minimum and
maximum concentration ranges recorded for each well. Ground-water elevations measured during the
Fourth Quarter, 2008 were at historic minimum elevations in wells MW-2, MW-7, MW-9, MW-11, VW-
1, and VW-2.

Ground-water elevations decreased approximately 17 feet across the property relative to the
Second Quarter, 2008 monitoring event. The ground-water flow direction remains generally consistent
with prior directions (northerly); however, the gradient magnitude is larger than values observed over
recent years.

Station #6113 has been sold. The new property owner is in the process of completing raze and
rebuild activities. With approval from the ACEH (email dated June 5, 2008) wells MW-1 and MW-8
were properly abandoned in June 2008 as these wells were within the footprint of the new station
building. With approval from the ACEH (email dated August 18, 2008) wells MW-3, MW-6, MW-10,
and MW-13 were properly abandoned in September 2008 to facilitate construction activities associated
with the raze and rebuild. Abandonment of wells MW-6, MW-10, and MW-13 were required to allow for
the widening of East Stanley Boulevard and abandonment of MW-3 was necessary as the well was within
the construction demolition area of the Property. Stratus data packages summarizing well abandonment
work activities are included in Appendix B. Raze and rebuild activities are ongoing and once completed,
the new site layout will be surveyed and a workplan will be prepared proposing replacement well
locations.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus Environmental, Inc.
and/or their subcontractors’ field personnel (see Appendix A and B), the points investigated, and results
of laboratory tests performed by Calscience (Garden Grove, CA). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, Station #6113,
Livermore, CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #6113, Livermore CA
Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #6113, Livermore, CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #6113, Livermore, CA
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Appendix A.  Stratus Environmental, Inc. Groundwater Sampling Data Package (Field Data Sheets,
Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form, Chain of Custody Documentation, Certified
Analytical Results, and Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling).

Appendix B.  Well Destruction Data Packages

Appendix C.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-1

3/23/1995 - e 457.04 29.0 4.0 14.12 442.92 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/31/1995 - e 457.04 29.0 44.0 14.45 442.59 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/31/1995 - e 457.04 29.0 44.0 17.12 439.92 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/28/1995 - 457.04 29.0 44.0 16.34 440.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -
2/22/1996 - e 457.04 29.0 44.0 13.23 443.81 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/23/1996 - e 457.04 29.0 7N 14.02 443.02 - - - - - - - -
8/8/1996 - 457.04 29.0 4.0 16.13 440.91 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/7/1996 - 457.04 29.0 44,0 17.28 439.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -
3/27/1997 - e 457.04 29.0 44,0 14.91 442.13 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/19/1997 - e 457.04 29.0 M0 16.47 440.57 - - - - - - - -
5/18/1998 - 457.04 29.0 4.0 14.69 442.35 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/2/1998 - 457.04 29.0 44,0 25.94 431.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -
6/4/1999 - e 457.04 29.0 44,0 17.38 439.66 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/11/1999 P 457.04 29.0 M0 18.63 438.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 1.03 | --
6/20/2000 - e 457.04 29.0 4.0 17.09 439.95 -- - - - -- -- 31 -
8/29/2000 - e 457.04 29.0 44.0 18.20 438.84 -- - - - -- -- 2.66 | --
11/29/2000 P 457.04 29.0 44.0 20.30 436.74 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.36 <2.50 0.71 | --
5/2/2001 - e 457.04 29.0 7N 22.39 434.65 - - - - - - - -
8/15/2001 - e 457.04 29.0 4.0 24.97 432.07 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/5/2001 P 457.04 29.0 44.0 25.09 431.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 0.78 | --
1/21/2002 - e 457.04 29.0 44,0 24.58 432.46 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/26/2002 - e 457.04 29.0 M0 24.19 432.85 - - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 - 457.04 29.0 4.0 20.13 436.91 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 18 | --
05/01/2003 - r 457.04 29.0 M0 17.98 439.06 - - - - - - - -
10/27/2005 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 18.45 440.96 -- - - - -- -- -- -
04/12/2006 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 15.18 444.23 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/31/2006 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 19.18 440.23 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/19/2007 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 23.20 436.21 - - - - - - - -
10/16/2007 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 38.28 421.13 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/24/2008 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 25.97 433.44 -- - - - -- -- -- -
6/18/2008 - k - 29.0 44.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-1
MW-2

3/23/1995 - 457.74 28.0 RO 14.15 443.59 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/31/1995 - e 457.74 28.0 3RO 14.67 443.07 - - - - - - - -
8/31/1995 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 17.24 440.50 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/28/1995 - 457.74 28.0 RO 16.40 441.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --
2/22/1996 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 13.55 444.19 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/23/1996 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 14.29 443.45 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/8/1996 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 16.19 441.55 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/7/1996 - 457.74 28.0 3RO 17.50 440.24 65 0.6 7.4 21 12 5 - -
3/27/1997 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 15.32 442.42 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/19/1997 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 16.62 441.12 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/18/1998 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 15.12 442.62 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/2/1998 - 457.74 28.0 3RO 26.66 431.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --
6/4/1999 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 17.74 440.00 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/11/1999 P 457.74 28.0 RO 18.75 438.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 082 | --
6/20/2000 = e 457.74 28.0 RO 17.21 440.53 -- - - - -- -- 2.6 -
8/29/2000 - e 457.74 28.0 3RO 18.25 439.49 - - - - - - 265 | --
11/29/2000 P 457.74 28.0 RO 20.69 437.05 <50.0 | <0.500  0.581 0.827 4.38 <2.50 0.88 | --
5/2/2001 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 22.69 435.05 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/15/2001 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 25.15 432.59 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/5/2001 P 457.74 28.0 3RO 25.22 432.52 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 08 | --
1/21/2002 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 24.70 433.04 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/26/2002 - e 457.74 28.0 3RO 24.53 433.21 - - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 - 457.74 28.0 RO 19.45 438.29 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 15 | --
05/01/2003 - r 457.74 28.0 RO 18.18 439.56 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/27/2005 - t 460.07 28.0 38.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -
04/12/2006 - 460.07 28.0 38.0 15.30 44477 - - - - - - - -
10/31/2006 - 460.07 28.0 38.0 19.48 440.59 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/19/2007 - 460.07 28.0 38.0 23.85 436.22 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/16/2007 - 460.07 28.0 38.0 36.78 423.29 -- - - - -- -- -- -

Page 2 of 19



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-2 Cont.

4/24/2008 - 460.07 28.0 38.0 26.38 433.69 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/15/2008 - 460.07 28.0 38.0 37.21 422.86 - - - - - - - -

MW-3

3/23/1995 - e 456.97 28.5 BDH 14.13 442.84 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/31/1995 - 456.97 28.5 R 14.46 44251 - - - - - - - -

8/31/1995 - e 456.97 28.5 R 17.06 439.91 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/28/1995 - 456.97 28.5 BD 16.27 440.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

2/22/1996 - e 456.97 28.5 BDH 13.14 443.83 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/1996 - e 456.97 28.5 R 13.95 443.02 - - - - - - - -

8/8/1996 - e 456.97 28.5 R 16.03 440.94 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/7/1996 - 456.97 28.5 D 17.26 439.71 <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 15 <3 -- -

3/27/1997 - e 456.97 28.5 BDH 14.85 442.12 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/19/1997 - 456.97 28.5 R 16.40 440.57 - - - - - - - -

5/18/1998 - e 456.97 28.5 R 14.66 442.31 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/2/1998 - 456.97 28.5 D 25.85 431.12 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,700 -- -

6/4/1999 - e 456.97 28.5 BDH 17.35 439.62 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/11/1999 P 456.97 28.5 R 18.58 438.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 0.79 | --

6/20/2000 - e 456.97 28.5 R 17.03 439.94 -- - - - -- -- 28 | --

8/29/2000 - e 456.97 28.5 D 18.25 438.72 -- - - - -- -- 339 | --

11/29/2000 = 456.97 28.5 RS 20.27 436.70 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.08 3.34 <2.50 0.67 | --

5/2/2001 - 456.97 28.5 R 22.33 434.64 - - - - - - - -

8/15/2001 - e 456.97 28.5 R 25.03 431.94 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/5/2001 P 456.97 28.5 R 25.17 431.80 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 0.79 | --

1/21/2002 - e 456.97 28.5 R 24.79 432.18 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/26/2002 - e 456.97 28.5 D 24.27 432.70 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/7/2002 - 456.97 28.5 /D 20.20 436.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 -

05/01/2003 - c,e 456.97 28.5 RD 18.27 438.70 - - - - - - - -

10/03/2003 P d 456.97 28.5 38.5 20.07 436.90 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 52 | 73

04/06/2004 - e 459.32 28.5 38.5 17.24 442.08 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/28/2004 P 459.32 28.5 38.5 19.38 439.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 81 | 7.3
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-3 Cont.

04/13/2005 -- 459.32 28.5 38.5 16.02 443.30 - -- - - - - - --

10/27/2005 -- t 459.32 28.5 38.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

04/12/2006 -- 459.32 28.5 38.5 15.12 444.20 - -- - - - - - --

10/31/2006 P 459.32 28.5 38.5 19.14 440.18 400 5.5 <0.50 5.5 9.6 22 - | 7.64

4/19/2007 -- 459.32 28.5 38.5 23.07 436.25 - -- - - - - - --

10/16/2007 -- f 459.32 28.5 38.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

4/24/2008 -- 459.32 28.5 38.5 25.65 433.67 - -- - - - - - --

9/10/2008 -- k 459.32 28.5 38.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

MW-4

3/23/1995 -- 456.55 21.0 210 15.39 441.16 210 2.1 0.6 0.8 2.1 - - --

5/31/1995 -- 456.55 21.0 210 15.32 441.23 190 1.6 <0.5 0.7 0.9 - - --

8/31/1995 -- 456.55 21.0 21.0 17.86 438.69 160 1.2 0.7 <0.5 <2 <3 - --

11/28/1995 -- 456.55 21.0 210 17.18 439.37 150 0.7 <0.5 0.7 14 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- 456.55 21.0 210 14.80 441.75 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 0.8 <3 = =

5/23/1996 -- 456.55 21.0 210 14.43 442.12 86 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.7 <3 - --

8/8/1996 -- 456.55 21.0 27.0 16.80 439.75 98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <3 - --

11/7/1996 -- 456.55 21.0 210 17.90 438.65 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.9 1.3 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- 456.55 21.0 210 15.22 441.33 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <3 = =

5/19/1997 -- 456.55 21.0 210 16.98 439.57 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <3 - --

5/18/1998 -- 456.55 21.0 21.0 14.99 441.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 64 - --

11/2/1998 -- 456.55 21.0 210 25.29 431.26 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 96 - --

6/4/1999 456.55 21.0 A0) 17.95 438.60 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 = =

11/11/1999 P 456.55 21.0 210 19.25 437.30 88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 10 0.77 | --

6/20/2000 P 456.55 21.0 A0) 17.79 438.76 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 82.4 1.3 =

6/20/2000 -- q 456.55 21.0 210 - - <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 62.3 - --

8/29/2000 456.55 21.0 21.0 18.90 437.65 56 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 47.9 0.97 | --

11/29/2000 P ] 456.55 21.0 210 20.50 436.05 <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | 9.88/10.4 @ 0.59 | --

5/2/2001 -- S 456.55 21.0 210 - - <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 59.4/68.4 = =

5/2/2001 P q,s 456.55 21.0 210 22.65 433.90 <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | 61.1/70.9 @ 0.74 | --

8/15/2001 -- f 456.55 21.0 2.0 - - - -- - - - - - --

Page 4 of 19



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-4 Cont.

10/5/2001 - f 456.55 21.0 21.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

1/21/2002 - f 456.55 21.0 210 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/26/2002 P 456.55 21.0 210 20.15 436.40 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 0.21 | --

10/7/2002 P a 456.55 21.0 210 20.76 435.79 96 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 <0.50 260 1.0 -

05/01/2003 P 456.55 21.0 210 19.67 436.88 120 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 86 1.7 -

10/03/2003 P 456.55 21.0 27.0 20.23 436.32 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 22 135 | 6.8

04/06/2004 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 18.13 440.75 96 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 17 16 | 6.8

10/28/2004 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 20.02 438.86 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.5 1.2 | 6.7

04/13/2005 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 16.68 442.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 0.8 | 6.7

10/27/2005 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 19.05 439.83 400 14 <0.50 11 1.8 22 10 6.9

04/12/2006 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 15.47 443.41 100 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 1.9 16 | 7.2

10/31/2006 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 19.67 439.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- 7.63

4/19/2007 NP 458.88 21.0 27.0 22.72 436.16 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.92 7.36

10/16/2007 - f 458.88 21.0 27.0 - - - - - - - - - -

4/24/2008 - f 458.88 21.0 27.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/15/2008 - f 458.88 21.0 27.0 - - - - - - - - - -

MW-5

3/23/1995 - 455.84 43.0 G0 13.97 441.87 68 4.2 3.4 2.3 12 - - --

5/31/1995 - 455.84 43.0 G 0] - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/31/1995 o= 455.84 43.0 ey = = = o= = = = = = o=

11/28/1995 - 455.84 43.0 G 0) 16.46 439.38 960 41 24 38 210 <5 - --

2/22/1996 - f 455.84 43.0 6RO 13.34 442.50 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/1996 - 455.84 43.0 G 0) 14.36 441.48 7,100 440 180 270 1,700 <50 - --

8/8/1996 - f 455.84 43.0 6RO 16.38 439.46 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/7/1996 - 455.84 43.0 G 0] 17.26 438.58 5,600 230 86 210 1,100 <80 -- -

3/27/1997 - f 455.84 43.0 G 0] 15.95 439.89 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/19/1997 - 455.84 43.0 G 0) 16.64 439.20 7,600 480 140 400 1,200 <40 - --

5/18/1998 - 455.84 43.0 G0 14.75 441.09 990 46 13 45 180 4 - --

11/2/1998 - 455.84 43.0 G 0] 27.83 428.01 14,000 690 140 550 2,200 100 -- -

6/4/1999 P 455.84 43.0 G 0] 17.47 438.37 8,300 690 370 90 440 1,400 == =
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-5 Cont.

11/11/1999 P 455.84 43.0 63O 18.80 437.04 18,000 900 190 1,100 3,200 72 0.86 | --

6/20/2000 P 455.84 43.0 63O 17.14 438.70 10,200 618 122 832 2,020 <50.0 1.6 --

8/29/2000 P 455.84 43.0 GEA0) 18.60 437.24 12,300 436 166 711 2,120 517 0.79 | --

11/29/2000 P s 455.84 43.0 63O 20.57 435.27 26,000 491 149 1,090 3,810 | 671/<20.0 | 0.51 | --

5/2/2001 -- k - - - - - - -- - - - - - --

MW-6

3/23/1995 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 13.38 441.55 <50 15 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - - --

5/31/1995 -- 454.93 48.0 BRO 13.96 440.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --

8/31/1995 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 16.71 438.22 150 9 18 4 12 <3 = =

11/28/1995 -- 454.93 48.0 (GE0) 15.65 439.28 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 12.53 442.40 <50 1.9 <0.5 0.8 2.1 <3 - --

5/23/1996 -- 454.93 48.0 BRO 13.24 441.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

8/8/1996 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 16.65 438.28 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <3 = =

11/7/1996 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 16.65 438.28 110 53 13 3.1 6.6 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 14.25 440.68 <50 2.3 <0.5 0.9 3.5 4 - --

5/19/1997 -- 454.93 48.0 6RO 15.87 439.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

5/18/1998 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 14.00 440.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =

11/2/1998 -- 454.93 48.0 (GE0) 24.95 429.98 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 - --

6/4/1999 454.93 48.0 RO 16.68 438.25 310 41 3.8 11 19 33 - --

11/11/1999 P 454.93 48.0 BRO 16.12 438.81 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 092 | --

6/20/2000 P 454.93 48.0 RO 16.63 438.30 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500  <0.500 17.3 1.9 =

8/29/2000 -- q 454.93 48.0 (GE0) - - <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - --

8/29/2000 P 454.93 48.0 RO 17.91 437.02 <50.0 | <0.500 | 0.551 | <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 1.67 | --

11/29/2000 P 454.93 48.0 (GE0) 20.30 434.63 <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1.03 <2.50 0.79 | --

5/2/2001 P S 454.93 48.0 RO 22.20 432.73 3,230 1,300 33.6 89.4 136 1,810/2,310, 0.95 | --

8/15/2001 P s 454.93 48.0 6RO 27.95 426.98 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21/25 0.63 | --

10/5/2001 P 454.93 48.0 RO 28.05 426.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 0.85 | --

1/21/2002 P 45493 48.0 RO 26.81 428.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 091 | --

4/26/2002 P 454.93 48.0 RO 26.27 428.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 0.75 | --

10/7/2002 P a 454.93 48.0 6RO 20.05 434.88 60 13 17 17 35 8 2.8 --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-6 Cont.

05/01/2003 P 454.93 48.0 RO 17.62 437.31 <50 5.4 <0.50 0.63 1.3 12 1.6 =

10/03/2003 P d 454.93 48.0 68.0 19.62 435.31 80 2.6 <2.5 <25 <25 120 51 | 6.9

04/06/2004 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 16.88 440.36 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 41 | 7.0

10/28/2004 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 19.20 438.04 3,200 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,100 6.8 | 6.9

04/13/2005 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 15.15 442.09 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,900 39 (7.0

10/27/2005 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 18.12 439.12 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,900 315 70

04/12/2006 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 15.32 441.92 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,400 43 | 7.6

10/31/2006 P u, v 457.24 48.0 68.0 18.85 438.39 2,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,400 - 110.36

4/19/2007 P % 457.24 48.0 68.0 22.25 434.99 970 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,200 5.54 110.52

10/16/2007 P v w (MTBE) 457.24 48.0 68.0 37.17 420.07 2,700 240 <25 50 55 2,600 4.56 [10.26

4/24/2008 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 24.55 432.69 15,000 | 5,300 200 620 470 4,200 2.15 | 6.90

9/10/2008 -- k 457.24 48.0 68.0 - - - -- - - - - - --

MW-7

3/23/1995 -- 454.92 48.0 RO 13.29 441.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = =

5/31/1995 -- 454.92 48.0 6RO 13.72 441.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --

8/31/1995 -- 454.92 48.0 RO 16.53 438.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <3 - --

11/28/1995 -- 454.92 48.0 (GE0) 15.50 439.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- 454.92 48.0 RO 12.30 442.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =

5/23/1996 -- 454.92 48.0 6RO 13.02 441.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

8/8/1996 -- m 454.92 48.0 BRO - - - -- - - - - - --

11/7/11996 -- 454.92 48.0 (GE0) 16.50 438.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- 454.92 48.0 RO 14.22 440.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =

5/19/1997 -- 454.92 48.0 (GE0) 15.74 439.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

5/18/1998 -- 454.92 48.0 RO 13.82 441.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =

11/2/1998 -- 454.92 48.0 6RO 24.80 430.12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 - --

6/4/1999 P 454.92 48.0 6RO 16.55 438.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

11/11/1999 P 454.92 48.0 RO 18.02 436.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 1.03 | --

6/20/2000 P 454.92 48.0 RO 16.50 438.42 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 1.3 =

8/29/2000 P 454.92 48.0 6RO 17.80 437.12 <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 1.67  --

11/29/2000 P 454.92 48.0 RO 19.61 435.31 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 0.51 | --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-7 Cont.

5/2/2001 P S 454.92 48.0 RO 22.05 432.87 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50/2.66 0.9 =

8/15/2001 P 454.92 48.0 RO 27.55 427.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 0.84 | --

10/5/2001 P 454.92 48.0 6RO 27.59 427.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 0.62 | --

1/21/2002 P s 454.92 48.0 RO 26.50 428.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15/21 0.65 | --

4/26/2002 P 454.92 48.0 RO 26.22 428.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 0.61 | --

10/7/2002 -- 454.92 48.0 RO 20.04 434.88 <50 12 <0.50 <0.50 0.77 41 4.8 --

05/01/2003 P 454.92 48.0 RO 17.47 437.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.5 43 2.7 =

10/03/2003 P 454.92 48.0 68.0 19.55 435.37 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 49 57 7.1

04/06/2004 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 16.60 440.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.75 0.76 0.7 | 7.0

10/28/2004 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 19.17 438.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 6.7 | 6.9

04/13/2005 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 14.84 442.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 23 | 6.9

10/27/2005 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 17.38 439.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 216 | 7.0

04/12/2006 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 14.84 442.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 30 | 7.2

10/31/2006 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 18.74 438.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - | 755

4/19/2007 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 22.11 435.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.37 | 7.60

10/16/2007 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 37.23 419.94 140 68 6.8 <0.50 5.0 24 4.87 | 8.02

4/24/2008 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 24.47 432.70 <50 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <0.50 22 1.96 | 7.24

10/15/2008 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 43.40 413.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.2 231 7.14

MW-8

3/23/1995 -- e 456.97 47.0 ®&7.0 11.55 445.42 - -- - - - - - --

5/31/1995 -- 456.97 47.0 &7.0 12.37 444.60 - -- - - - - - --

8/31/1995 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 15.68 441.29 - -- - - - - - --

11/28/1995 -- 456.97 47.0 &7.0 14.15 442.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 10.97 446.00 - -- - - - - - --

5/23/1996 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 11.90 445.07 - -- - - - - - --

8/8/1996 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 13.85 443.12 - -- - - - - - --

11/7/1996 -- 456.97 47.0 &7.0 15.08 441.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 12.96 444.01 - -- - - - - - --

5/19/1997 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 14.35 442.62 - -- - - - - - --

5/18/1998 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 12.97 444.00 - -- - - - - - --

Page 8 of 19



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-8 Cont.

11/2/1998 -- 456.97 47.0 &7.0 26.01 430.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =

6/4/1999 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 15.53 441.44 - -- - - - - - --

11/11/1999 P 456.97 47.0 &7.0 16.67 440.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 1.01 | --

6/20/2000 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 15.29 441.68 - -- - - - - 24 --

8/29/2000 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 16.59 440.38 - -- - - - - 337 | --

11/29/2000 P 456.97 47.0 &7.0 19.80 437.17 <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | 0.772 <2.50 135 --

5/2/2001 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 22.12 434.85 - -- - - - - - --

8/15/2001 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 27.63 429.34 - -- - - - - - --

10/5/2001 P 456.97 47.0 &7.0 27.65 429.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.07 | --

1/21/2002 -- e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 26.73 430.24 - -- - - - - - --

4/26/2002 -- 456.97 47.0 &7.0 26.39 430.58 - -- - - - - - --

10/7/2002 -- 456.97 47.0 &7.0 18.43 438.54 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.86 <0.50 4.2 --

05/01/2003 -- r 456.97 47.0 &7.0 16.47 440.50 - -- - - - - - --

10/27/2005 -- 456.97 47.0 67.0 17.14 439.83 - -- - - - - - --

04/12/2006 -- 456.97 47.0 67.0 14.08 442 .89 - -- - - - - - --

10/31/2006 -- 456.97 47.0 67.0 18.12 438.85 - -- - - - - - --

4/19/2007 -- 456.97 47.0 67.0 22.39 434.58 - -- - - - - - --

10/16/2007 -- 456.97 47.0 67.0 38.18 418.79 - -- - - - - - --

4/24/2008 -- 456.97 47.0 67.0 25.43 431.54 - -- - - - - - --

6/18/2008 -- k - 47.0 67.0 - - - -- - - - - - --

MW-9

3/23/1995 -- e 456.18 48.0 6RO 13.18 443.00 - -- - - - - - --

5/31/1995 -- e 456.18 48.0 (GE0) 12.66 443.52 - -- - - - - - --

8/31/1995 -- e 456.18 48.0 6RO 14.40 441.78 - -- - - - - - --

11/28/1995 -- 456.18 48.0 6RO 14.26 441.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- e 456.18 48.0 BRO 12.05 444.13 - -- - - - - - --

5/23/1996 -- e 456.18 48.0 RO 12.07 44411 - -- - - - - - --

8/8/1996 -- e 456.18 48.0 RO 14.12 442.06 - -- - - - - - --

11/7/1996 -- 456.18 48.0 6RO 15.42 440.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- e 456.18 48.0 BRO 13.01 443.17 - -- - - - - - --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-9 Cont.

5/19/1997 - e 456.18 48.0 RO 14.60 441.58 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/18/1998 - e 456.18 48.0 (G0 12.60 443.58 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/2/1998 - e 456.18 48.0 (G0 25.08 431.10 -- - - - -- -- -- -

6/4/1999 P 456.18 48.0 (G0 15.87 440.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

11/11/1999 P 456.18 48.0 B0 17.02 439.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 0.96 | --

6/20/2000 - e 456.18 48.0 BB O 15.54 440.64 - - - - - - 21 -

8/29/2000 - 456.18 48.0 RO 16.81 439.37 -- - - - -- -- 259 | --

11/29/2000 P 456.18 48.0 (G0 18.81 437.37 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 081 | --

5/2/2001 - e 456.18 48.0 (G0 22.09 434.09 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/15/2001 - e 456.18 48.0 BB O 27.59 428.59 - - - - - - - -

10/5/2001 - 456.18 48.0 RO 27.63 428.55 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <25 - --

10/5/2001 P 456.18 48.0 (G0 27.63 428.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 093 | --

1/21/2002 - e 456.18 48.0 (G0 26.77 429.41 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/26/2002 - e 456.18 48.0 BB O 26.41 429.77 - - - - - - - -

10/7/2002 P 456.18 48.0 RO 18.85 437.33 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 26 | --

05/01/2003 - c,e 456.18 48.0 (G0 17.84 438.34 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/03/2003 P d 456.18 48.0 68.0 18.69 437.49 <50 1.1 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 49 | 6.8

04/06/2004 - e 458.55 48.0 68.0 16.08 442.47 - - - - - - - -

10/28/2004 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 18.35 440.20 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 6.8 | 6.9

04/13/2005 - e 458.55 48.0 68.0 14.09 444.46 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/27/2005 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 17.41 441.14 <50 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 256 7.0

04/12/2006 - 458.55 48.0 68.0 14.18 444.37 - - - - - - - -

10/31/2006 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 17.97 440.58 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 - | 7.46

4/19/2007 - 458.55 48.0 68.0 22.37 436.18 - - - - - - - -

10/16/2007 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 37.75 420.80 <50 0.83 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.27 | 7.59

4/24/2008 - 458.55 48.0 68.0 24.89 433.66 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/15/2008 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 44.16 414.39 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.14 | 7.08

MW-10
3/23/1995 - e 456.85 32.0 520 14.86 441.99 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/31/1995 - 456.85 32.0 520 15.63 441.22 -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-10 Cont.

8/31/1995 - e 456.85 32.0 520 14.40 442.45 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/28/1995 - 456.85 32.0 520 17.24 439.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

2/22/1996 - e 456.85 32.0 520 14.30 442.55 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/1996 - e 456.85 32.0 520 14.93 441.92 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/8/1996 - e 456.85 32.0 520 17.20 439.65 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/7/1996 - 456.85 32.0 520 18.25 438.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

3/27/1997 - e 456.85 32.0 520 15.77 441.08 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/19/1997 - e 456.85 32.0 520 17.38 439.47 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/18/1998 - e 456.85 32.0 520 15.47 441.38 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/2/1998 - 456.85 32.0 520 26.94 429.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

6/4/1999 - e 456.85 32.0 520 17.19 439.66 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/11/1999 P 456.85 32.0 520 19.35 437.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 0.68 | --

6/20/2000 = e 456.85 32.0 520 17.92 438.93 -- - - - -- -- 2.9 -

8/29/2000 - e 456.85 32.0 520 19.15 437.70 - - - - - - 154 --

11/29/2000 P 456.85 32.0 520 21.30 435.55 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 0.95 | --

5/2/2001 - e 456.85 32.0 520 29.95 426.90 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/15/2001 - e 456.85 32.0 520 30.74 426.11 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/5/2001 P 456.85 32.0 520 30.95 425.90 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 0.89 | --

1/21/2002 - e 456.85 32.0 520 28.97 427.88 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/26/2002 - e 456.85 32.0 520 28.50 428.35 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/7/2002 - 456.85 32.0 520 21.15 435.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 -

05/01/2003 - c,e 456.85 32.0 520 18.90 437.95 - - - - - - - -

10/03/2003 P d 456.85 32.0 52.0 20.64 436.21 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 24 |71

04/06/2004 - e 459.20 32.0 52.0 17.99 441.21 - - - - - - - -

10/28/2004 P 459.20 32.0 52.0 20.27 438.93 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 59 | 7.1

04/13/2005 - e 459.20 32.0 52.0 16.25 442.95 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/27/2005 P 459.20 32.0 52.0 19.03 440.17 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.38 7.2

04/12/2006 - 459.20 32.0 52.0 14.95 444.25 - - - - - - - -

10/31/2006 P 459.20 32.0 52.0 20.20 439.00 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 - | 7.30

4/19/2007 - 459.20 32.0 52.0 24.00 435.20 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/16/2007 NP 459.20 32.0 52.0 38.99 420.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.20 | 7.36

Page 11 of 19



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-10 Cont.

4/24/2008 - 459.20 32.0 52.0 26.62 432.58 -- - - - -- -- -- -

9/10/2008 - k 459.20 32.0 52.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

MwW-11

3/23/1995 - 455.07 38.0 450 17.34 437.73 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/31/1995 - 455.07 38.0 Zi:5Y()] 16.68 438.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --

8/31/1995 - h 455.07 38.0 /B0 20.20 434.87 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/28/1995 - 455.07 38.0 450 17.80 437.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

2/22/1996 - h 455.07 38.0 450 15.97 439.10 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/1996 - 455.07 38.0 Zi:5Y()] 15.50 439.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

8/8/1996 - h 455.07 38.0 /B0 17.77 437.30 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/7/1996 - 455.07 38.0 450 17.45 437.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

3/27/1997 - h 455.07 38.0 450 15.77 439.30 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/19/1997 - 455.07 38.0 i:5Y()] 16.80 438.27 <50 11 4.5 <0.5 2.2 <3 - --

5/18/1998 - 455.07 38.0 /B0 15.38 439.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

11/2/1998 - 455.07 38.0 450 24.15 430.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

6/4/1999 P 455.07 38.0 450 18.39 436.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

11/11/1999 P 455.07 38.0 Zi:5Y()] 18.62 436.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 101 --

6/20/2000 P 455.07 38.0 Zi:Y() 17.82 437.25 <50.0 0.631 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 41 | --

8/29/2000 - h 455.07 38.0 450 19.50 435.57 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/29/2000 P 455.07 38.0 450 20.60 434.47 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.63 <2.50 097 | --

5/2/2001 P 455.07 38.0 Zi:5Y()] 22.42 432.65 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 1.04 | --

8/15/2001 - h 455.07 38.0 150 27.41 427.66 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/5/2001 P 455.07 38.0 Zi:5Y()] 27.59 427.48 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 1.05 | --

1/21/2002 - h 455.07 38.0 150 26.75 428.32 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/26/2002 P 455.07 38.0 450 26.50 428.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 047 | --

10/7/2002 - 455.07 38.0 450 20.79 434.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 1.4 -

05/01/2003 P 455.07 38.0 Zi:5Y()] 20.55 434.52 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.5 32 | --

10/03/2003 P 455.07 38.0 45.0 20.58 434.49 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 3.1 30 | 71

04/06/2004 P 457.40 38.0 45.0 17.52 439.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 51 | 6.7

10/28/2004 P 457.40 38.0 45.0 20.32 437.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29 1.3 | 7.2
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-11 Cont.

04/13/2005 457.40 38.0 45.0 16.20 441.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.7 28 | 7.0

10/27/2005 P 457.40 38.0 45.0 21.98 435.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 1.04 | 7.2

04/12/2006 -- Rietlinaceess iy 457.40 38.0 45.0 - - - -- - - - - - --

10/31/2006 -- 457.40 38.0 45.0 - - - -- - - - - - --

4/19/2007 457.40 38.0 45.0 22.38 435.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 7.11 | 7.57

10/16/2007 P 457.40 38.0 45.0 37.11 420.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.6 0.60 | 7.57

4/24/2008 457.40 38.0 45.0 26.10 431.30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 1.83 | 7.26

10/15/2008 -- 457.40 38.0 45.0 43.34 414.06 - -- - - - - - --

MW-12

3/23/1995 -- h 455.04 18.0 78 15.54 439.50 - -- - - - - - --

5/31/1995 -- 455.04 18.0 U5 15.66 439.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --

8/31/1995 -- h 455.04 18.0 U5 18.23 436.81 - -- - - - - - --

11/28/1995 -- 455.04 18.0 78 17.53 437.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- h 455.04 18.0 78 14.45 440.59 - -- - - - - - --

5/23/1996 -- 455.04 18.0 U5 14.88 440.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

8/8/1996 -- h 455.04 18.0 U5 17.30 437.74 - -- - - - - - --

11/7/1996 -- 455.04 18.0 78 18.30 436.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- h 455.04 18.0 78 15.69 439.35 - -- - - - - - --

5/19/1997 -- 455.04 18.0 U5 17.41 437.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

5/18/1998 -- 455.04 18.0 U5 15.21 439.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

11/2/1998 -- m 455.04 18.0 78 - - - -- - - - - - --

6/4/1999 -- m 455.04 18.0 78 - - - -- - - - - - --

11/11/1999 -- m 455.04 18.0 78 - - - -- - - - - - --

6/20/2000 -- m 455.04 18.0 78 - - - -- - - - - - --

8/29/2000 -- m 455.04 18.0 U5 - - - -- - - - - - --

11/29/2000 -- m 455.04 18.0 U5 - - - -- - - - - - --

5/2/2001 -- m 455.04 18.0 78 - - - -- - - - - - --

8/15/2001 -- m 455.04 18.0 78 - - - -- - - - - - --

10/5/2001 -- m 455.04 18.0 U5 - - - -- - - - - - --

1/21/2002 -- m 455.04 18.0 U5 - - - -- - - - - - --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-12 Cont.

4/26/2002 -- m 455.04 18.0 78 - - - -- - - - - - --

10/7/2002 -- m 455.04 18.0 U5 - - - -- - - - - - --

05/01/2003 -- c, m 455.04 18.0 U5 -- -- - -- -- -- - - - --

10/03/2003 -- m 455.04 18.0 34.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

04/06/2004 P 457.37 18.0 34.5 18.14 439.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 | 64

10/28/2004 P 457.37 18.0 34.5 20.66 436.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 6.8

04/13/2005 P 457.37 18.0 34.5 16.25 441.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.55 <0.50 19 | 75

10/27/2005 P 457.37 18.0 34.5 19.77 437.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 181 7.0

04/12/2006 P 457.37 18.0 34.5 16.08 441.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 26 | 7.2

10/31/2006 -- 457.37 18.0 34.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

4/19/2007 NP 457.37 18.0 34.5 22.34 435.03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.66 | 7.28

10/16/2007 -- f 457.37 18.0 34.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

4/24/2008 -- m 457.37 18.0 34.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

10/15/2008 -- f 457.37 18.0 34.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

MW-13

1/21/2002 P - - - 24.61 - 15,000 160 68 1,700 3,200 | 4,900/5,200/ 0.71 | --

4/26/2002 - - - 24.20 -- 17,000 98 <100 1,700 3,400 1,600 0.6 --

10/7/2002 -- b - - - 20.12 = 14,000 510 <50 2,200 2,300 2,800 0.8 =

05/01/2003 P - - - 17.82 - 21,000 230 <50 1,900 2,300 1,600 1.9 --

10/03/2003 P d -- -- -- 19.91 -- 19,000 570 55 1,900 2,300 2,400 0.8 | 6.9

04/06/2004 P 457.91 - - 17.14 440.77 15,000 470 35 1,600 1,300 1,800 20 | 6.7

10/28/2004 P 457.91 - - 18.83 439.08 18,000 350 <25 1,900 1,800 1,800 0.8 | 6.7

04/13/2005 P 457.91 - - 15.23 442.68 9,700 110 <25 860 280 920 09 | 6.9

10/27/2005 P 457.91 - - 18.45 439.46 11,000 120 12 1,500 450 580 0.75 | 6.8

04/12/2006 P 457.91 - - 15.06 442.85 4,700 65 <10 450 69 470 12 | 6.8

10/31/2006 P 457.91 - - 19.06 438.85 15,000 150 <25 1,700 400 710 - 6.87

4/19/2007 NP 457.91 - - 22.21 435.70 14,000 60 <25 1,800 640 330 1.44 1 7.09

10/16/2007 -- f 457.91 - - - - - -- - - - - - --

4/24/2008 NP 457.91 - - 24.68 433.23 1,400 45 11 9.4 15 49 2.78 | 7.25

9/10/2008 -- k 457.91 - - - - - -- - - - - - --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
VW-1
8/29/2000 - 24 45 17.40 - 2,360 27.6 11.6 26.3 33.2 110 4.47 | -
11/29/2000 P - 24.0 45 18.75 - <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 0.46 | --
5/2/2001 - - 24.0 45 21.59 - -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/15/2001 - q - 24.0 45 - - 1,200 6.2 4.1 1.8 1.1 20/17 -- -
8/15/2001 = 24.0 45 24.62 - 1,200 6.3 4.3 1.7 1.3 20/17 -- -
10/5/2001 P s - 24.0 4% 24.75 - 1,500 140 55 28 82 610/660 | 0.71 | --
1/21/2002 - g, s - 24.0 1% - - 8,000 770 320 96 1,100 | 2,500/3,200 -- -
1/21/2002 P S - 24.0 45 24.59 - 6,700 810 350 270 1,100 | 2,600/3,400 0.69 | --
4/26/2002 P - 24.0 45 24.27 - 370 26 2.1 6.6 1.7 48 0.5 -
4/26/2002 - q - 24.0 4% - - 350 24 1.6 5.9 1.6 45 - -
10/7/2002 P b - 24.0 1% 19.20 - 410 25 2.2 8 4.3 88 17 | -
05/01/2003 P c - 24.0 45 16.60 - 240 6.4 <0.50 3.3 1.3 36 1.7 -
10/03/2003 P d = 24.0 45 18.82 - 180 1.5 <0.50 0.69 <0.50 12 1.1 | 7.3
04/06/2004 P 457.08 24.0 45 15.78 441.30 300 2.2 <0.50 3.0 1.3 13 24 | 7.2
10/28/2004 P 457.08 24.0 45 18.33 438.75 210 <0.50 | <0.50 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 12 |71
04/13/2005 P 457.08 24.0 45 14.02 443.06 740 1.8 <0.50 3.6 1.1 9.6 24 71
10/27/2005 P 457.08 24.0 45 17.65 439.43 1,500 78 73 36 81 1% 164 7.3
04/12/2006 P 457.08 24.0 45 13.89 443.19 230 14 <0.50 2.2 0.76 1.6 14 73
10/31/2006 P 457.08 24.0 45 17.87 439.21 80 <0.50 | <0.50 2.3 0.82 <0.50 - | 7.76
4/19/2007 P 457.08 24.0 45 21.09 435.99 250 1.6 <0.50 4.7 1.3 3.0 1.15 7.66
10/16/2007 NP 457.08 24.0 45 37.10 419.98 12,000 | 2,300 1,900 860 2,800 150 2.65 | 7.61
4/24/2008 NP 457.08 24.0 45 24.40 432.68 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 45 495 | 7.47
10/15/2008 - 457.08 24.0 45 43.07 414.01 -- - - - -- -- -- -
VW-2
8/29/2000 o= = 28 495 = = = o= = = = = = o=
11/29/2000 - - 28 495 - - - - - - - - - -
5/2/2001 - - 28 495 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/5/2001 - - 28 495 - - - - - - - - - -
1/21/2002 o= g = 28 495 = = = o= = = = = = o=
4/26/2002 - - 28 495 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date PINP Comments (feetmsl) (it bgs) (ftbgs) | (feetbgs) (feetmsl) | TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes  MTBE  (mg/L) pH
VW-2 Cont.
ws | ] 0 | | | | | |
we | ] | | | 0 | | |
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
VW-4 Cont.

04/06/2004 -- 456.99 17 30 18.05 438.94 - -- - - - - - --

10/28/2004 -- 456.99 17 30 18.71 438.28 - -- - - - - - --

04/13/2005 -- 456.99 17 30 14.62 442.37 - -- - - - - - --

10/27/2005 -- 456.99 17 30 18.00 438.99 - -- - - - - - --

04/12/2006 -- 456.99 17 30 14.42 442.57 - -- - - - - - --

10/31/2006 -- 456.99 17 30 18.30 438.69 - -- - - - - - --

4/19/2007 -- 456.99 17 30 20.91 436.08 - -- - - - - - --

10/16/2007 -- f 456.99 17 30 - - - -- - - - - - --

4/24/2008 -- 456.99 17 30 23.40 433.59 - -- -- -- - - - --

10/15/2008 -- f 456.99 17 30 - - - -- - - - - - --
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft MSL
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requdsidjuantitation range but does not resemblg#itern of the requested fuel.

b = Chromatogram Pattern: C6-C10.

¢ = TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, antixgenes (BTEX), and MTBE analyzed using EPA Matt8260B beginning second quarter 2003 (05/01/03).
d = This sample was analyzed 3 days after the EeAmmended holding time. The results may stili&eful for their intended purpose.
e = Well sampled annually in the fourth quarter.

f=Well dry.

g = Well inaccessible.

h = Well sampled semi-annually in second and foqtthrters.

k = Well abandoned.

m = Unable to locate well.

n = Sheen in well.

g = Duplicate sample.

r = Well removed from sampling schedule.

s = Original sample analyzed by 8021B and confiiomalby 8260.

t = Bolts securing well box cover stripped at he&thable to sample well.

u = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. pegki quant. range.

v = pH measurement is believed to be erroneous.

w = Sample > 4x spike concentration.

NOTES:

Beginning in the second quarter 2003 (05/01/03) -BPahd BTEX were analyzed using EPA Method 826018, M TBE was analyzed by EPA Method 8260B beginnimfpurth quarter 2002. Prior to
05/01/03, TPH-g was analyzed by EPA Method 8015=RB by EPA Method 8021B (EPA method 8020 before 1/99); and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. (EPA metho@@®efore 11/11/99). Any
MTBE detection by 8021B was confirmed by EPA Metl@8@&50 beginning third quarter 2000 (08-29-00 re3ult

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatandified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waared to GRO. The resulting data may be impaagtetidpotential of non-TPH-g analytes within the
requested fuel range resulting in a higher coneéptr being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbogedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.
Wells were resurveyed to NAVD '88 datum by URS @oagion on March 8, 2004.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through fieldhmgements.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodilA®®06 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-
C12) for samples collected from the time periodriaky 5, 2008 through the present.
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Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nws
verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3

10/31/2006

MW-4

4/19/2007 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <0.50

MW-6
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-6 Cont.

wer ]
wee | | ] 0 ] | | |
wee ||| ] ] | | |

wo ||
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-10 Cont.

(i N N N N N
04122006 -~ - === e Well inaccessible

w2 |

4/19/2007 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-13
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, &£

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-13 Cont.

4/24/2008

VW-1

4/24/2008 <300 <10 4.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

VW-2
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = This sample was analyzed 3 days after the EBémmended holding time. The results may still®eful for their intended purpose.
b = Calibration verification for ethanol was withimethod limits but outside contract limits.

¢ = Sample >4x spike concentration.

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected primpril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat

Page 5 of 5



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
3/23/1995 Northwest 0.035
8/31/1995 North-Northwest 0.03

2/22/1996 North-Northwest 0.031

8/8/1996 North 0.019

3/27/1997 North-Northwest 0.021

5/18/1998 North 0.02

6/4/1999 North 0.02

6/20/2000 North-Northeast 0.014

11/29/2000 North-Northwest 0.026

8/15/2001 Northeast 0.047

1/21/2002 Northeast 0.033

10/7/2002 Northeast 0.017

10/3/2003 North-Northeast 0.016

10/28/2004 North-Northeast 0.014

10/27/2005 North-Northwest 0.01t00.03

10/31/2006 Northeast 0.014

10/16/2007 Northeast 0.031

10/15/2008 Northeast 0.070

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.

Page 1 of 1



APPENDIX A

STRATUS EVIRONMENTAL, INC. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM,
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL
RESULTS, AND FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

October 31, 2008

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 6113, located at
785 E. Stanley, Livermore, California.

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Becky Carroll / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representatives: Tony Hill

Sample Date: October 15, 2008

Arrival: 20:00 Departure: 22:45

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling. /
Variations from Work Scope: Wells MW-4, MW-11, MW-12, VW-1, and VW-4 were all dry.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form, chain of
custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for groundwater
sampling documentation. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier
for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of
collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any
questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified
above.

KABP-ARCO Execute\6113\2008 Data Packages\Arco_6113_4Q08_ Data Package.doc STRATUS



Attachments:

Field Data Sheets

Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

Chain of Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

K:ABP-ARCO Execute\611312008 Data Packages\Arco_6113_4Q08 _ Data Package.doc STRATUS
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WELLHEAD OBSERVAT:
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—
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LD Cap? (such as missing lid, concrete needs
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(updated 3-28-08, SS)
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Chain of Custody Record

Project Name:

ARCO 6113

Page__l_of__]_,“
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o 12
Lab Name: Cal Science BP/AR Facility No.; 6113 Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 7440 Lincoln way BP/AR Facility Address: 783 Stanley Blvd., Livermore Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Garden Grove Ca. 92841-1427 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Linda Sharpenberg California Global ID No.- T0600100111 Consulfant/Contractor Project No.;
Tele/Fax:  714-895-5494 714-895-7501 (fax) Enfos Project No.: GOC54-0022 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision or 00C (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
e Sun Rainon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytica} L-mail EDD To:  bearroli@stratusing. net
Tole/Fax:  925-275.3506 Cost Eloment; 01-Contractor Iabor Invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
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Custody Seals In Place: Yes / No | Temp Blank: Yes /No | Cooler Temp on Receipt: °F/C__ | Trip Blank: Yes/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

BP COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006
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October 29, 2008

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
08-10-1598

Calscience Work Order No.:
ARCO 6113

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 10/17/2008 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

NELAP ID: 03220CA

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 .
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -
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&a_alscience
— : .
=m_nvironmental Analytical Report
= .
= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 10/17/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-1598
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 6113 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time , Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

MW-7 08-10-1598-1-D  10/15/08 Aqueous GC30  10/17/os8  10/18/08  0g1017B01

21:30 03:10

Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 71 38-134

MW-9 08-10-1598-2-D  10/15/08 Aqueous GC30  10/17/08 10/18/08  og1p17B01

22:20 03:44

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 68 38-134

Method Blank 099-12-695-303 N/A Aqueous GC30  10/17/08 101/1138 081017801
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 77 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
= .
&_nvironmental Analytical Report
mw aporatories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 10/17/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-1598
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 6113 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sampie Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchiD
Mw-7 08-10-1598-1-A 10/15/08 Aqueous GC/MS BB 10/20/08 10/21/08  081020L02
21:30 01:40
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE ual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 8.2 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyi-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 99 73-157 Dibromofluoromethane 103 82-142
Toluene-d8 98 82-112 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 84 75-105
Mw-9 08-10-1598-2-A 10/15/08 Aqueous GC/MS BB 10/20/08 10/21/08  081020L02
22:20 02:14
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyi-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 73-157 Dibromofiuoromethane 104 82-142
Toluene-d8 92 82-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 75-105
Method Blank 099-12-703-519 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 10/20/08 1g{|2‘(|)1((;)8 081020102
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanot ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 98 73-157 Dibromofiuoromethane 100 82-142
Toluene-d8 99 82-112 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 88 75-105

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& alscience
w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 10/17/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-1598
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ARCO6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08-10-1599-8 Aqueous GC 30 10/17/08 10/17/08 081017501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
101 101 38-134 0 0-25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit
FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «
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& __ alscience
a_Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aw aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 10/17/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-1598
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Proiect ARCO 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW.7 Aqueous GC/MS BB 10/20/08 10/21/08 081020502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RP RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 110 109 86-122 0 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 114 115 78-138 1 0-9
Chiorobenzene 108 106 90-120 2 0-9
1,2-Dibromoethane 110 109 70-130 1 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 109 108 89-119 1 0-10
1,1-Dichioroethene 92 78 52-142 16 0-23
Ethylbenzene 96 89 70-130 7 0-30
Toluene 105 100 85-127 4 0-12
Trichloroethene 107 107 78-126 0 0-10
Viny! Chloride 95 94 56-140 1 0-21
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 98 110 64-136 7 0-28
124 120 27-183 3 0-60
100 101 78-126 1 0-16
100 95 67-133 6 0-21
99 100 63-141 0 0-21
131 120 11-167 9 0-64

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

ClL. - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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& alscience
gz_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-1598
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
] 099-12-695-303 Aqueous GC 30 10117108 10117108 081017801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
107 109 78-120 1 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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== aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 7 of 11

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-1598
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 6113
. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-519 Aqueous GC/MS BB 10/20/08 10/20/08 081020L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 105 104 87-117 82-122 1 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 109 111 78-132 69-141 1 0-8

Chlorobenzene 104 103 88-118 83-123 1 0-8

1,2-Dibromoethane 100 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 106 105 88-118 83-123 1 0-8

1,1-Dichloroethene 95 99 71-131 61-141 4 0-14

Ethylbenzene 96 96 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Toluene 105 103 85-127 78-134 2 0-7

Trichloroethene 112 115 85-121 79-127 2 0-11

Vinyl Chloride 92 92 64-136 52-148 0 0-10

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 92 94 67-133 56-144 2 0-16

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 101 104 34-154 14-174 3 0-19

Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 97 92 80-122 73-129 5 0-8

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 98 92 73-127 64-136 7 0-11

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 94 69-135 58-146 4 0-12

Ethanol 118 118 34-124 19-139 0 0-44

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincolin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

&, alscience
&=_nvironmental
H .
&w aboratories, Inc.
08-10-1598

_—
Work Order Number:
There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume (NR =

Definition
Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.

not reported). See Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate.
Relative percent difference out of control, matrix interference suspected.

Qualifier

AX
DU
BAAY
BB Sample > 4x spike concentration.
BF Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
BH Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
BU
BV
BY
CL
CcQ
Cu
DF
ET
EY
GS
B
H
N
J,DX
LA
LG
LH
LM,AY

Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.
Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.
Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.

CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrin. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.

Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit.

Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit.
MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). Matrix interfence

MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). Matrix interfence

suspected.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

LN,AY
suspected.
LCS recovery above method control limits.

LCS recovery below method control limits.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢

LQ
LR

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Work Order Number: 08-10-1598

Qualifier Definition
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
MG Analyte is a suspected lab contaminate.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 < FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page_ ¢ of 1 |
Iiacli‘]ti'!icél d Chain of Custody Record @ fon-sit Tknax@@ﬁg Temp: 70'$

Project Name: ARCO 6113 foftsite Time: 5 Temp: 70'$

om pa n y BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda>6113  JiSky Conditions: (leay
Ly State or Lead Regulatory Agency: BMeteorological Events: ™~
A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): 5‘('\\ AT [Wind Speed: - Direction:
HiLab Name: Cal Science ||BP/AR Facility No.: 6113 JiConsultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 7440 Lincoln way “BP/AR Facility Address: 785 Stanley Blvd., Livermore Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
|[Garden Grove Ca. 928411427 [lsite Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
"Lab PM: Linda Sharpenberg “Califomia Global ID No.: T0600100111 liConsultant/Contractor Project No.:
ITele/Fax:  714-895-5494 714-895-7501 (fax) IEnfos Project No.: GOC54-0022 [iconsultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple _ [[Provision or 0OC (circle one) Provision _ Tele/Fax: __ (330) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 |[Phase/wBsS: 04-Monitoring [IReport Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA ||Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical HE-mail EDD To: bcarroli@stratusinc. net
Tele/Fax: 925-275-3506 st Element: 01-Contractor labor “Invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g
Jtem & ?5 é B '{' 6 /9 Sample Point Lat/Long and
No. Sample Description E A % 5 Laboratory No, é % . -g " o o ") Comments
25| AR NEIEIME §55¢3w.
2V EEE A EEREEIEIE \0 1V
Ve v [0l X g X MR ' AW e 90w
- 7
AW -Q % [1ols | |\ X D >
x , "Omy =
o _ IMTBE, TAME, ETBE,DIPE, TBA
1% [T8-biy 1015508 o) RN
0
5
6
7
8
9
10
||Sampler's Name: M [N Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time ™\, _ Accepted By / Affiliation Date || Time
ISampler’s Company: <, s _ (b7 ] - foho 1 il tg { W WS
iShipment Date:  £0] (o OK '7' e ﬂ/ZZo@g%? Z 5 ) %@1/)3#—. ) -
ﬂShipment Method: Y onon ] {g
|]Shipment Tracking No: S16S636!! v W £ | 0T
Special Instructions: Please cc results to rmiller@broadbentinc.com /7
(anY
Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No | Temp Blank: Yes/No |  Cooler Temp on Receipt: ‘F/C__ | TripBlank: Yes/No |  MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No —

BP COC Rev. § 10/11/2006 —
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WORK ORDER #: [0l [8]-[1]1[d-[1][5][a][4]

Cooler ! of |

& sborstories, ine. g A bl E RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: S latuos DATE: __10[i1FHo ¥
TEMPERATURE: ,
Temperature _______g_ .Hec+18°C(CF) = 5 2 °C Blank &~ Sample [J

Samples outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling [J

Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier []

Ambient Temperature (For Air & Filter Only) {J Initial: ’gz

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

Ll Sample . [WCooler [J No (Not Intact) [ Not Present Initial: _%_
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A
. Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples................. ,Zf O OJ
Sampler's name indicated on COC..............iii i )Z/ | O D
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC........................... m/ ] |
Sample container(s) intact and good condition............................ Zl/ D O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested................. @/ L L
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)...................ooel, Z]/ L L
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.......................... il J ad
Tedlar bag(s) free of' condensation..................ccoo e Cl ] lZ]/

If you marked “NQO” for any of the items complete a Sample Receipt Anomaly form.

CONTAINER TYPE:
Soil: [H40zCGJ [080zCGJ [1160zCGJ [ISleeve TJEnCores® [HTerraCores® [

Water: [JVOA JZK/OAh [IVOAna, [J125AGB [1125AGBh [1125AGBpos [J1AGB [J1AGBna,
[J1AGBs [1500AGB [1500AGBs [1250CGB [1250CGBs [11PB [J500PB [1500PBna [1250PB

J250PBn [J125PB [J125PBznna [1100PBsterile [1100PBna, [J O

Air: OTedlar® [OSumma® [
Checked/Labeled by: _ A0

Container: C:Clear A:Amber P:Poly/Plastic G:Glass J:Jar B:Bottle Reviewed by: pt‘/
Preservative: htHCL n:HNO; nazNa;S,0; na:NaOH  pogHsPO. s:H,SO.  znna:ZnAcy+NaOH Scanned by: _AC

SOP T100_090 (10/13/08)



ATTACHMENT

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix. '

Eguipment Calibration

Standard groundwater sampling equipment — pH/Conductivity/Temperature meter, and
dissolved oxygen (DO) meters are calibrated prior to all field work, All calibration is
conducted in accordance with equipment manufacturer’s recommended procedure and
buffer solutions. MSDS for all buffer solutions are maintained in Stratus vehicles.
Calibration is completed everyday prior to field work and also once a week. The pH
probe is calibrated for a pH of 7.0 daily and for 4.0, 7.0 and 10.0 weekly. The
conductivity probe is calibrated for 1413 us daily and 1413 us and 447 us weekly. The
temperature probe is calibrated weekly with a NIST-traceable thermometer. The DO
probe is calibrated for 100% oxygen daily and 0% and 100% oxygen weekly. All
calibration logs are maintained in the Stratus office '

i LLICO,

Groundwater and Liguid-Phase Petroleum Hvdrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well ceps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contein LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top-of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subiective Analvsis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment.  The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
epproximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
refrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and

the appearance of a LPH sheen. ‘

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used. '

M:\SOP-Sampling. docSOP-Sampling STRATUS



Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volures of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If thres well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed o recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater semple is then collected from each of the wells using

disposable bailers.

A Tetlon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump tlow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute fo minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used In sampling for volatile organics.. These
bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will bs -
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used

by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.
gro p 3

- Alterr o Troone oo 3
Groundwater Samnle Labelins and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory._ All required

chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Strats. Sample label

information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,

date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in 2 Ziploc® type bag

and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus'

office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the

chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory

accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chajn-of-Custodv Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to 1dentify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and 2 sample number unique to that sample. This mformation, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site persomnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded.in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and

MASOP-Sampling.docSOP-Sampling _ STRATUS



~

contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory

S

Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report on reguest,
P !

T+ 11 P .
1T These conditinne era

CHULRONS are metl, each sample is assionsd & unique log mumber fop
identification throughout analysis and reporting.  The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory,

“The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded. '

Eguinment Cleaning

All reusable sampl

Ing equipments are cleaned using phospherte-fres detergents and rinsed

153
with de~ionized water.

M:‘-SOP-Sax_npling.docSOP»SampHng STRATUS .



APPENDIX B

WELL DESTRUCTION DATA PACKAGES



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

August 11, 2008

Mr. Matt Herrick

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, Nevada 89502

Re:  Well Destruction Data Package, ARCO Station No. 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard,
Livermore, California (marking of drilling locations, utility locating, air knifing, and well
destruction activities performed between June 9, 2008 and June 18, 2008).

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Levi Ford / Scott Bittinger
Phone Number: (530) 676-2062

Date: June 9, 2008 Arrival: 08:35 Departure: 08:50

On-Site Supplier Representative: Chris Hill

Scope of Work Performed: Meet with manager to discuss work. Underground Service Alert
markings were painted around 2 wells scheduled for destruction.

Variations from Work Scope: None noted

Weather Conditions: None noted

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

Date: June 16,2008 Arrival: 07:15 Departure: 15:35

On-Site Supplier Representative: Levi Ford

Scope of Work Performed: Health and safety meeting with utility locating contractor (Cruz
Brothers) and air knifing contractor (Woodward Drilling). Checked areas around 2 existing
wells (MW-1 and MW-8) for the presence of underground utilities. Air knifed around 2 existing
monitoring wells. Following air knifing, the areas around each well was backfilled with sand fill
and patched with cold asphalt.

Variations from Work Scope: Air knifing around well MW-8 was terminated at approximately
2.75 feet after discovering a square metal bar/pipe in the hole. The Stratus and Woodward
representatives believe that this bar/pipe connects to a sewer line identified by Cruz Brothers
approximately 2.5 feet away from well MW-8.

Weather Conditions: Sunny, warm

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

KABP-ARCO Execute\6113\2008 Data Packages\Arco_6113_Well Destruction_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Date: June 18,2008 Arrival: 09:00 Departure: 13:55

On-Site Supplier Representative: Levi Ford

Scope of Work Performed: Health and safety meeting. Pressure grouted wells MW-1 and
MW-8 with neat cement. Removed vault boxes and patched ground surface.

Variations from Work Scope: With the concurrence of Zone 7 Water Agency, wells MW-1 and
MW-8 were pressure grouted instead of overdrilled. Well MW-8 was pressure grouted because
of the presence of a steel pipe immediately adjacent to the hole (discovered during air knifing).
Well MW-1 was pressure grouted due to lack of access for a drilling rig adjacent to a roof
overhang to the adjacent service station building.

Weather Conditions: Sunny, warm

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data associated with the destruction of two onsite
monitoring wells. The attachments include field data sheets, a site plan, well destruction permits,
DWR well destruction forms, waste disposal manifests, chain of custody documentation and
certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier
for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of
collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any
questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified
above.

Sincerely,

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Sl B,

Levi Ford Scott Bittinger, P.G.
Staff Scientist Project Geologist

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets

Site Plan

Well Destruction Permits

DWR Well Destruction Forms

Soil and Groundwater Waste Disposal Manifests
Chain-of-Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Cc: Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

K:\BP-ARCO Execute\6113\2008 Data Packages\Arco_6113_Well Destruction_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Hore = o TS

p555 onabe sim T 7l £ QRigAL

5%%\4:1/ L /1/[ ﬁ,z,%/((
M&&Y I (7728 Dﬁ’“ﬁ?

Py Pecat ithite <wele ‘)‘7@;@/ 7
/WM/‘I Tlm%/?‘f [/§ﬁ4 Mﬂ/m)LL

OFC



Field Data Sheet

Site: A(‘LO 3 Date: (p-|lo-Of
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Field Data Sheet

site: (o 1\ Date: /)9, 0%

Personnel on site: le,v'\ ?o(&

Weather Conditions: Clese . Soven . ®0° o  ©93%0
I Tt
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X:x_env\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Sites-PDF\06113.dwg

MW-127¢7
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EXPLANATION
¢ Monitoring well
O Vapor extraction well
3 Abandoned well
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\ Former underground ~¢* N
) waste ofl tank MW \ B
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"""""""""""" APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE
NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL FIGURES.
SITE DIMESIONS AND FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.
Project No. 38486462

Arco Service Station #6113
URS 785 East Stanley Boulevard SITE MAP

Livermore, California




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (925) 245-9305

E-MAIL whonat@zonaFwater corm

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT 139 East 5J,tm1€o! 3;’1/41.’, Livtamare

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER _ 28079

-
ft.

LAT: 3P 40! FHIH W * ft. LONG: ] 4® 47 ywm“w’ fl. —

APN _ Y9~ 190-§

gléf: TBP / AQw ?ENERAL

Address raksaoinit. D Phone 425~ %15-39]

City La Palmd Zip 10473

APPLICANT )
Name gjrmfvs EM\ron,muu)Tv‘C.

_Email §$biHinarr @ Stravs inging Fax A0Ama -l phoo5
Address 3330 Camepm Pk On $550 Phone 93p- -2o0 7
city__ Camenm Pl Zip 935682 .

TYPE OF PROJECT: .

Well Conslruction Geotechnical Investigation 9
Well Destruction 9 Contamination Investigation 9
Cathodic Protection Other 9

o

PROPOSED WELL USE:

Domestic 9 Irrigation
Municipal 9 Remediation
Industrial 9 Groundwater Monitoring
Dewatering 9 Other

D WO WO

DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary 9 AirRotary ¢ Hollow Stem Auger 9
Cable Tool 9 Direct Push 9  Other, 9

DRILLING COMPANY wWJwa»o{ Dill; " b,

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. ‘110074

WETLSPECIFICATIONS: u
Drili Hole Diameter ‘3 in.  Maximum L{Sl ;
t.

Casing Diameter _ 3 T in, Depth T
Surface Seal Depth ft. Number_fY] S
iDW\derl wetl) m

SCIL BORINGS:
Number of Borings Maximum
Hole Diameter in.  Depth it.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE TUM ( % ) ZOO 3 @

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 1., ;0 19 7AW
AR} (2= v G

V‘U‘ v)

| hereby agree lo comply with all requirements of Lhis permit and Alameda
County Ordinance No. 73-68.

WELLNUMBER ____35/2E-18A3 (MW-1)
Coordinates Source @éoq\f Bl ft. Accuracyv_- APN

099-0256-005~-00

PERMIT CONDITIONS
(Circled Permil Requirements Apply)

A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to your proposed staring date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days after completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Driliers Report (DWR Form 188), signed by the driller.

3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
date. '

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than the
well casing diameter.,

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser depth
is specially approved.

3. Grout placed by tremie.

4. Anaccess port atleast 0.5 inches in diameter is required
on the wellhead for water leve! measurements.

5. Asample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than
the well or piezometer casing diameter,

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

3. Grout placed by tremie.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement
grout shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
tremie.

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after

completion of permitted work the well installation report
including all soil and water laboratory analysis results.

APPLICANT'S Sé&#gﬂ"\/“ bate @\6‘02 Approved %W %M Date_6/13/08

SIGNATURE

Scott Bi@tinger
ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

/ Wyman Hong d’

Revised: April 23, 2008



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 84551 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (S25) 245-9306

E-MAIL whona@zone7water.com

L DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PrOJECT 135 East Shanley 3)1//.,. Livtamert

Coordlnates Source @éoq\(’ GQI‘K"
LAT:3 Yo! HIHN

ft. AccuracyVv

A LONG: 1 U* 41 Hm{?"w ft

APN __99-1906-5

N;:Sg TB() [ ARw

Address p(ealrpointt Dt Phone 42.5-315~3%o]

City _La Paimd Zip 10473

APPLIC

Name %—5 EA\/VOI\MW}"Q e,

—Email Fax AEBMa R0~ Je-p005

Address 3340 On 0 _Phone 930 7b-owZ

Cily K Zip95632

TYPE OF PROJECT;

Well Construgtion 9 Geotechnical Investigation 9
{Well Destruction 9> Contamination Investigation 9

Cathodic Protection Other 9

PROPOSED WELL USE:

Domestic 9 lrigation 9

Municipal 9 Remediation 9

Industrial 9 Groundwater Monitoring 9

Dewatering 9 Other 9

DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Raotary 9 AirRotary 9 Hollow Stem Auger 9
Cable Tool  § Direct Push 9  Other,

DRILLING COMPANY WOona,w( DAl "y b,

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. “Tibp79

WETTSPECIFICATIONS: ;11
Drill Hole Diameter_ 10" in. Maximum |
Casing Diameter in. Depth ft.
Surface Seg! Depth ft. Number,
z 3( W\ lw\\
SOIL BOR!

Number of Bonngs Maximum

Hole Diameter in,

County Ordinance No. 73-68.

SIGNATURE SM @/Zé{ o one (o-b-0%

Depth ft.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE% 8 .20
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

I hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda

Scott Blttlnge
ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER __28080

WELL NUMBER
APN

Approved 7?&)7?/)/;1 %M

3S/2F=-18A10 (MW-8)
099-0256-005-00

PERMIT CONDITIONS
(Circled Permit Requirements Apply)

GENERAL
A permit application should be submitted s as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to your proposed starting date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Report (DWR Form 188), signed by the driller.

3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
date.

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than the
well casing diameter.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser depth
is specially approved.

3. Grout placed by tremie.

4. Anaccess port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
on the wellhead for water level measurements.

5. Asample portis required on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than
the well or piezometer casing diameter,

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

3. Grout placed by tremis.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement
grout shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
tremie.

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after

completion of permitted work the well installation report
Including all soil and water laboratory analysls results.

Date_6/13/08

Wyman Hong d/

Revised: April 23, 2008



CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED
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WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED
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lantic
I%?lflleld
;O0mpany

A BP affiliated company

Project Name:

Chain of Custody Record

BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:

172648 e Lo L
. ( @ lk)n—sne Time: () Q 0> Temp: 80 °©
Arco o 1) [Oft-site Time: |35 5 Temp: 4%
v/, ? N ky Conditions: ( \eae S unn.!‘

Meteorologxcal Events:. ———

Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): 4 %\V‘) Wind Speed: Direction: —
LabName: Cod  Stiemmca BP/AR Facility No.: LB Consultant/Contractor: Sk reb g Eryicommertet
Address: . THY O  Linecow,  \ne BP/AR Facility Address: 4 £ Stewdl 3y AT Y Address: 22 26 # 50
GCrerdan 0\5 Cove_ Ca  Frewy Site Lat/Long; Comn tuhn, ?c., fa Cee  %bL3p
Lab PM: California Global IDNo.: ~ Tpole €0 LO 19\ Consultant/ConhactorerJect No. [z W1y
Tele/Fax: Enfos Project No.: ey )" &2/ — OO2.5" [Consultant/Contractor PM: G ¢ ot Biadim sen
BP/AREBM:  Voio\  Seods Brovisiog or 0OC (circle one) Tele/Fax: 532 L36 72002
Address: P ©_ oy \Lﬁv Phase/WBS: 8 L(, eport Type & QC Level: Srund ecd
Sevn Boamon  QUS B Sub Phase/Task: (D2 E-mail EDDTo:  Snetses @
Tele/Fax: S0 pod FLS9 Cost Element: Invoice to: Consultant or BP o7
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g
>
It @ @ 'B 'é 3 wl e- Sample Point Lat/Long and
em < gs - —
No. Sample Description E g § § Laberatory No, § % 5| g ‘3 j {Z} é 2 Comments
2008 |3 |5 | F AEIEEEIE IR R
1] Swe - 233 | s |x [x XX x| x| X
2
3
4 T
5
6
7
5 "
9
A0 || .
Sampler's Name: [ P F_o - L Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
Sampler's Company:  Siadus Ew‘.(b\ﬂ faoudel lewi  Ford Sty Bww lle/ie 1639
Shipment Date: Ol /1/0%
Shipment Method: GSO Ada o 4
Shipment Tracking No: o4 %8s + L1 T W 2ofo 000
Special Instructions: 7

Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No |

Temp Blank: Yes/No |

Cooler Temp on Receipt: ‘F/IC

| Trip Blank: Yes /No__ |

MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

Laboratory

BP COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006




Generator and/or Consultant

TPST Soil liecyc!ers of CA

Non-Hazardous Soils

ot

%‘2’

X

Load#

Date t)ﬁ?{pment Responsible for Payment: Transporter Truc ;‘ Facility # leen by TPST 1
4 Y16 | nor 51400 oyl
Generator’s Name and Bxllmg Address: Generator’s Phone # Generator’s US EPA ID No. '
BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LLG £40-460-5200 CARDDD100267
P.O. BOX 80248 Person to Contact: 7
RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 42088 . ;z""%
FAX#: Custamer Accaunt Number with TPST: £

Consultant’s Name and Billing Address:

Consultant’s Phone #:

Person to Contact:

FAX#: Customer Account Number with TPST:
Generation Site (Transport from): (name & address) Site Phone # BTEX
Levels
06113
Person to Contact: TPH
785 E STANLEY BLVD o s
Y £
LiVERMORE, CA 84650 =Ty e
Levels
Designated Facility (Transport to): (nane & address) Facility Phone #: Facility Permit Numbers

TPST SOIL RECYCLERS OF CALIFORNIA

12328 HIBIBCUS AVENUE

(800) 692-8001

Person to Contact:

DELLENA JEFFREY
ADELANTO. CA 82301 e A f
(760) 248-8004 o
Transportet Nante and Mailing Address: Transporter’s Phone #: Transporter’s US EPA ID No.:
265071 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE O v s 3 - ransporiers o
FOOTHILL RANCH, CA 62610 F;?:R RYMOTTRT Customer Accou :} Nﬁ(}fd}f i(.h TPST:
. . . H S ount Numper wi H
ESI: 166700 (048) 480-5210 oo mn—
Description of Solf | Molsture Content | Containinated by: Approx. Qty:|  Description of Dellvery | Gross Welght | Tare Weight | Net Welght
Oroani 0-10% O “Gas O ' " '
Sand . O Organic 0 Zo0% - iesel O Ak - §
e oS | mems S DS 2590 |12yl
i ; 0-10% O Gas Q ' ‘ T
Sand U Organic Q ; .
Clay. 2 Other Q| ;(3%20:/;“8 gﬁ\seerl g ! 1 i O

List any excephcn to items listed above

Scale Txckei# //)/)/ /’6} 2_/ '

Generator’s and/ar consultant s certtﬁcatxan T/We certify that the soil referenced herein is take:
Sheet completed and certzfzed by me/us for the Generatxon Site shown above and nothing has b
| any way.

tirel; from those soils described in the Soil Data
add d or dane to such soil that would alter it in

Print or ’Iype Name:’

Generator =3

*, Consultant Q

Larry Mé&tﬁad of BES! on behsifof generator

Signature and date: M}\—)

Day

Ti'ansporter :

Transporter" 4 certification: I/We ackniowledge recéipt of the soil described above and certify that such soil is being delivered in exactly the same
condition ds when received. [/We furiher certify that this soil is being directly transportegljromvthe-GenemtzcuLSzte to the Designated Facility

without off-lending, adding to, su}atﬁz'Ef ing frog; or in any way delaying delivery to atf ch Sife.

_#;‘Wmt Y /4 24/

Signature anid date;

,,,.M% P

lity.” .

Recycling Faci

s

o

I)screpanc!ﬁ
Recycling Facility certifies the~re'ceipt of the soil covered by this manifest excefz’z! as noted above:
Print or Type Name: :
D EFFREY/J PROVANSAL
T
S - =

hlreandd te:

Kb

TRANSPORTER COPY




NON- HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM b

~ NO. 873433

| GENERATING SITE; T

NO.
NAME BPWEST COASY PRODUCTS, LLE 193
3 - PP.OFILE
; ADDRES!: O, BOX 80248 788 B STANLEY BLVD

RANGCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA RISEE LIVERMORE, CA 24040

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT THE
WASTE DESCRIBED IS 100%

CITY, STATE, ZIF PHONE NO. (.@ag g&GO 420
CONTAINERS: o, 20 VOLUME WO Galtons ——
| TYPE: 7 T O R O omuwe O camvone [ omen
WASTE DE:SCRIPTION NONHAZARDOUS WATER QENERATING PROCESS - E VWELL PURSING /F DECON WATER
COMFONENTS OF WASTE Y % COMPONENTS OF WASTE RN %
WATER B %
TRH =15 .
3. T -
. SEREBETE0
4, . 8.
PROPERTIES: 10 [ soup MK wouwe [ swpee [ swosay [ omen
o e LR g . e
HANDLING INSTRUGTIONS: 2U-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE: BOG-424.8300 .

Larry boothert of BES! on bohalf of aener»«tﬁv\w_,, /‘k = \\ 7 /
SBATE

* NON- HAZARDOUS
TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE
_ BELSHIRE Nieto & Sons
: SEATE TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE 1281 Brea Catsyon Road
2 ADDRESS W SERVICE ORDER NO. . . -
T A £ : . AN / e
GITY, STATE, szaQ THILL RANCH, CA 82810 (,_ = (714) 990-6855 PICK UP DATE Zx»’ f : (£ G
e o B48) a80-8200 4 ~
NERO. ) 1 U ,,& Steve Nisto (’\4?) 07 /2% 7 08
H* TRUCK, UNIT, 1.D. NO. “TYrEDOR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE ] 7 DATE

8 AODRESS

| e PEMENNO KERDOOK

2000 M. ALAMEDS BT,

O LANDF(LL}E] oTHER

3 ' o ey
oy, sTaTe, 2P P TON, GA G023 Reoycler

B10-HR7-7100 T
PHONE NO. T

2& P " fc:"?""f
. % bl ""/ :,5’
Qe K g STl
TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & smnm}h&i" . s J,/
i‘rl’
" ™ . /,.—‘"
oEN otomew | L A |tons ; T
._,,.-"J“ _,-»“,
TRANS s 8 o e
RTICD FAWDF = ’ e

cio NONE DISCREPANCY

‘\?.::.
>
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science
nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

L
S

June 24, 2008

Scott Bittinger
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
08-06-1946
ARCO 6113

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/20/2008 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Linda Scharpenberg

Project Manager
. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

.

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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= éa_:_l_saence
§§” vironmental
&w aboratories, Inc.
CASE NARRATIVE - 08-06-1946

Data Qualifiers - EPA 8260:
The % recovery for benzene was below acceptance criteria in the MS. The % recoveries were
within criteria in the LCS/LCSD. The MS/MSD has been flagged “3” within the report.

080624S01:

“3”=1LN, AY
LN = MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).

AY = Matrix Interference Suspected

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CAS2841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX:(714) 894-7501
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<w_alscience
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/20/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: ARCO 6113 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Swc-1 08-06-1946-1-A  06118/08  Solid  ICP 5300  06/20/08 06/291128 080620104
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Unit
Lead 16.5 0.500 1 mg/kg
Method Blank 097-01-002-11,112  N/A Solid  ICP 5300 06/20/08 06/29528 080620L04
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Lead ND 0.500 1 mg/kg
Qual - Qualifiers
TEL:(714) 895-5494

DF - Dilution Factor

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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sa_dIscience
= . .
_nvironmental Analytical Report
== abporatories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/20/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 6113 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

sSwc-1 08-06-1946-1-A  06/18/08  Solid GC1 06/20/08  06/21/08  ogps20B02

12:33 11:19

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 42-126

Method Blank 099-12-697-31 N/A Solid GC1  06/20/08 06(;5_11'38 080620802
Parameter Result RL DE ual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 42-126

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




om_alscience

. -

&w_nvironmental

LT

=w abporatories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 5 of 17

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/20/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: mg/kg
Project: ARCO 6113 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
SWC-1 08-06-1946-1-A 06/18/08 Solid GCI/IMS Z 06/24/08 06/24/08 080624L01
12:33 13:55
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0010 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0010 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0010 1
Toluene ND 0.0010 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 108 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 73-151
Toluene-d8 96 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 71-113
Method Blank 099-12-709-41 N/A Solid GC/MS Z  06/24/08 02‘/3221508 080624L01
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0010 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0010 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0010 1
Toluene ND 0.0010 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofiuoromethane 120 75-141 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 111 73-151
Toluene-d8 96 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 71-113

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= f_e_zjlsc:ence
i=w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/20/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project ARCO 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
SWC-1 Solid ICP 5300 06/20/08 06/20/08 080620504
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 88 87 75-125 0 0-20

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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= =__izlsmence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - PDS / PDSD
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received 06/20/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: ARCO 6113
Date Date Analyzed PDS/PDSD Baich
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Number
SWC-1 Solid ICP 5300 06/20/08 06/20/08 080620504
Parameter PDS %REC PDSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 97 97 75-125 0 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494
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alscience
& _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aw aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/20/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ARCO 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
SWC-1 Solid GC1 06/20/08 06/21/08 080620502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 82 72 42-126 12 0-25
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S ____;__Isc:ence
imw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/20/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project ARCO 6113

. i Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

SWC-1 Solid >GCIMS z 06/24/08 06/24/08 080624501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 77 88 78-114 14 0-14 3
Chloroform 76 89 80-120 16 0-20 3
1,1-Dichloroethane 75 87 80-120 15 0-20 3
1,2-Dichloroethane 79 a0 80-120 13 0-20 3
1,1-Dichloroethene 73 86 73-127 17 0-21
Ethanol 83 85 45-135 2 0-29
Tetrachloroethene 102 117 80-120 14 0-20
Toluene 78 90 74-116 15 0-16
Trichloroethene 117 140 74-122 18 0-17 4,3
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 80 93 69-123 15 0-18

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controt Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= ____i__lsmence
a_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: ARCO 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
097-01-002-11,112 Solid ICP 5300 06/20/08 06/20/08 080620L04
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 103 104 80-120 0 0-20

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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S _____i__lsmence
a=w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-697-31 Solid GC1 06/20/08 06/21/08 080620802
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
90 91 70-118 1 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&= nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Mgy

aw aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ARCO 6113

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-41 Solid GCIMS 2 06/24/08 06/24/08 080624L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 90 90 84-114 0 0-7
Bromobenzene 95 95 80-120 0 0-20
Bromochloromethane 93 92 80-120 1 0-20
Bromodichloromethane 91 90 80-120 1 0-20
Bromoform 92 95 80-120 3 0-20
Bromomethane 78 76 80-120 3 0-20 X
n-Butylbenzene 104 102 77-123 1 0-25
sec-Butylbenzene 99 99 80-120 0 0-20
tert-Butylbenzene 94 95 80-120 0 0-20
Carbon Disulfide 86 86 80-120 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 86 84 69-135 2 0-13
Chlorobenzene 94 91 85-109 3 0-8
Chioroethane 93 94 80-120 1 0-20
Chloroform 89 86 80-120 3 0-20
Chloromethane 83 83 80-120 1 0-20
2-Chlorotoluene 97 95 80-120 2 0-20
4-Chlorotoluene 98 97 80-120 1 0-20
Dibromochloromethane 90 91 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 85 92 80-120 7 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 93 95 80-120 2 0-20
Dibromomethane 88 94 80-120 7 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 97 97 80-110 1 0-10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 97 97 80-120 0 0-20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 92 90 80-120 2 0-20
Dichiorodifluoromethane 90 88 80-120 2 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethane 87 86 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 88 89 80-120 1 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 85 84 83-125 1 0-10
c-1,2-Dichioroethene 93 91 80-120 3 0-20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 88 86 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichloropropane 93 92 79-115 1 0-25
1,3-Dichloropropane 92 91 80-120 2 0-20
2,2-Dichloropropane 91 87 80-120 3 0-20
1,1-Dichloropropene 89 88 80-120 1 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 13 of 17

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-1946
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: ARCO 6113
Date Date LLCS/LCSD Batch
Quiality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared - Analyzed Number
099-12-709-41 Solid GC/MS 2 06/24/08 06/24/08 080624L01

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
c-1,3-Dichloropropene 102 103 80-120 1 0-20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene 99 101 80-120 2 0-20

Ethylbenzene 100 97 80-120 3 0-20
Isopropylbenzene 104 101 80-120 3 0-20
p-Isopropyltoluene 101 100 80-120 0 0-20

Methylene Chloride 87 88 80-120 2 0-20

Naphthalene 107 111 80-120 4 0-20
n-Propylbenzene 99 97 80-120 2 0-20

Styrene 104 103 80-120 1 0-20

Ethanol 100 83 50-134 18 0-23
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 98 93 80-120 4 0-20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 88 91 80-120 3 0-20
Tetrachloroethene 91 83 80-120 9 0-20

Toluene 92 91 79-115 1 0-8
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene 103 102 80-120 1 0-20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 106 105 80-120 1 0-20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 87 84 80-120 3 0-20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 91 91 80-120 0 0-20

Trichloroethene 92 92 87-111 1 0-7
Trichlorofluoromethane 82 80 80-120 2 0-20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 87 88 80-120 1 0-20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 103 101 80-120 2 0-20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 102 97 80-120 4 0-20

Vinyl Acetate 94 95 80-120 1 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 82 84 72-126 2 0-10

p/m-Xylene 103 100 80-120 3 0-20

o-Xylene 102 100 80-120 2 0-20

Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 91 93 75-129 2 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 97 90 66-126 7 0-24

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 96 93 77-125 4 0-13

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 98 98 72-132 0 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) 99 101 77-125 2 0-10

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

aw aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number: 08-06-1946

Qualifier

Definition

*

1

« T mO w P

pd

ND

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

Nontarget Analyte.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

greater.
Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Project Name:

lc .
. Chain of Custody Record
ield y

172648

Arco  LUD
om p an y BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: 7
bp

State or Lead Regulatory Agency:
A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy):

Dal207 58 £onc)

kil

(e

Page_l_ of L

On-site  Time:

: 09 o0 Temp: 300

Off-site  Time:

| 355 Temp: 4&°

Meteorological

Aeny (Sky Conditions:  C \eae . Suy\nd‘

Events; —

'Wind Speed:

Direction: —

Lab Name: Co) Sci [T

BP/AR Facility No.: b u%

Consultant/Contractor: Q% e os Bt Copa st

Address:  THUY O  Liaceon, \;\fc.,d

Address: 3320 Cemeron Verl, De # 550

Crecdan Gfove, CJ 3294

BP/AR Facility Address:  F86° E  Stesda, Bl
Site Lat/Long: e — '

Covnttin, Vel Ce b0

Lab PM: California Global ID No.: Tole o0 Lo W\ \ Consultant/Contractor Project No.: E. elly
Tele/Fax: Enfos Project No.: Consultant/Contractor PM: St Bladincer
BP/AREBM:  VPo,\  Soonto . Srovisio or OOC (circle one) TeleFax: 580 L36 7201L2 )
Address: Yo ﬂlg\/ 17, Phase/WBS: Report Type & QCLevel:  Qlp,nd o
St fuwmon QUG DY Sub Phase/Task: E-mail EDD To:  Slheass 8
Tele/Fax: S0 oy FL59q Cost Element: Invoice to: Consultant or BP oA
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
w
E S
Item S e Deserinti g ;:é - ."é Laboratory N ‘g § — % ) 0/' Sample Point Lat/Long and
No. ample Description 2 g é« 2 aboratory No. S A g% \3 ;)[ W o i Comments
1kl HEAPIEEIR oi2kEf
2008 |3 |5 | < AEEEEIEIL
1] Swe -1 222 | A X X %X x| x| ¥
2
3
4
5
6
7
; z
9
10 ,
Sampler's Name: | st f'—@ Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
Sampler's Company: 4oy Evwi fown moudel lewi  Cod Svaby By e/ [l3® ]
Shipment Date: Ol /1908 g
Shipment Method: GSO Aa o 4 «
Shipment Tracking No: ___ 10495 % (g | M k/2ofof| 1000
Special Instructions: e ah
q
e
Cooler Temp on Receipt: ‘F/C | _TripBlank: Yes/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No T

Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No |  Temp Blank: Yes/No |

Laboratory

BP COC Rev. § 10/11/2006
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WORK oRDER #: 08 - [9] [6]. 6

Cooler 4 of

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
CLENT:___ Shafun | pate. £/’ 20/& 'S

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. (o8 }___."____"C Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. L
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Ambient temperature (For Air & Filter only).

.___°CIR thermometer.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature (For Air & Filter only).

— __«___°CTemperature blank. . Initial: _¢ %%

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler: No (Not Intact) : Not Present:

Initial: __ { ;2
SAMPLE CONDITION:

_ Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples.........c............. V" ... . .
Sampler’s name indicated on COC..........c.ocooviveiii o VT,
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..................... i
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..............cc.oeee oo NV
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested...................... v
Proper preservation noted on sample label(S)...........ccooerioiiveveevei il T v
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. .............ccoooeeeeeiiie e e
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.............c.vvveeveeeeeeo e e, N

Initial: ‘A%

COMMENTS:




3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

November 7, 2008

Mr. Matt Herrick

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, Nevada 89502

Re: Well Destruction Data Package, ARCO Station No. 6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard,
Livermore, California. Marking of drilling locations, utility locating, air knifing, and well
destruction activities were performed between August 18, 2008 and September 11, 2008.

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Levi Ford / Scott Bittinger
Phone Number: (530) 676-2062

Date: August 18,2008 Arrival: 13:00 Departure: 14:25

On-Site Supplier Representative: Vincent Zalutka

Scope of Work Performed: Underground Service Alert markings were painted around 4 wells
scheduled for destruction.

Variations from Work Scope: None noted

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

Date: September 9, 2008 Arrival: 07:00 Departure: 16:30

On-Site Supplier Representative: Allan Dudding

Scope of Work Performed: Health and safety meeting with utility locating contractor (Cruz
Brothers Locators) and air knifing contractor (Woodward Drilling). Checked areas around 4
existing wells (MW-3, MW-10, MW-13 and MW-6) for the presence of underground utilities.
Air knifed around 2 existing monitoring wells (MW-3 and MW-13). Following air knifing, the
areas around each well were secured.

Variations from Work Scope: Air knifing around MW-13 was terminated at approximately 3.5
feet bgs. due to 3 to 6 inch cobbles and gravel undermining the location. Well MW-3 cleared
only from surface grade to 1.75 feet bgs. Monitoring well (MW-3) was secured for resumption
of clearance the next day.

Weather Conditions.: Cloudy

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

K:\BP-ARCO Execute\6113'2008 Data Packages\Arco_6113_081107_Well Destruction_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Date: September 10, 2008 Arrival: 07:30 Departure: 19:35

On-Site Supplier Representative: Levi Ford

Scope of Work Performed: Health and safety meeting with air knifing and drilling contractor
(Woodward Drilling). Air knife clearance around well MW-3 was resumed, and completed to 5
feet bgs. Air knifed around existing monitoring well (MW-6) to 3.0 feet bgs. Pressure grouted
wells MW-13 and MW-6 with neat cement. Overdrilled well MW-3 and backfilled boring with
neat cement. Removed vault boxes and patched ground surface (MW-3, MW-6 and MW-13).
Variations from Work Scope: Air knifing around MW-6 was terminated at approximately 3.0
feet bgs. due to 3 to 6 inch cobbles and gravel undermining the location. With the concurrence
of Zone 7 Water Agency, wells MW-6 and MW-13 were pressure grouted with neat cement
instead of overdrilled.

Weather Conditions: Sunny, Scattered Clouds

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

Date: September 11,2008 Arrival: 08:10 Departure: 16:05

On-Site Supplier Representative: Levi Ford

Scope of Work Performed: Health and safety meeting. Air knifed around one existing
monitoring well (MW-10). Removed vault box and patched ground surface (MW-10).

Variations from Work Scope: Air knifing around well MW-10 was terminated at 4.0 feet bgs.
after discovering a PVC pipe approximately 3 inches away from the grout column. The Stratus
and Woodward representatives believe that this PVC pipe connects to an electrical box identified
by Cruz Brothers Locators approximately 3.0 feet away from well MW-10. With the
concurrence of Zone 7 Water Agency, well MW-10 was pressure grouted with neat cement.
Weather Conditions: Sunny, Scattered Clouds

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data associated with the destruction of four onsite
monitoring wells. The attachments include field data sheets, a site plan, a well destruction
permit, and DWR well destruction forms. Waste generated during work (4 drums of soil and 4
drums of water) has been removed form the site by Belshire Environmental Services, Inc. Waste
disposal certificates documenting removal of this waste are also attached. The information is
being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory
submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data
interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal
should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

K:\BP-ARCO Execute\6 1 13\2008 Data Packages\Arco_6113_081107_Well Destruction_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

~

, Sk,

Levi Ford Scott Bittinger, P.G.
Staff Scientist Project Geologist

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets

Site Plan

Well Destruction Permit
DWR Well Destruction Forms
Waste Disposal Certificates

Cc: Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\6113\2008 Data Packages\Arco_6113_081107_Well Destruction_Data Package.doc STRATUS



ARCO FACILITY NO. 6113
785 E Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California
Air Bubbling System

#
Date: da ~/F O ? Technician: / //./14.@ Z\
Onsite Time: /) 220 Weather Conditions: Q/@M_
Offsite Time: / 5/ 25 Ambient Temperature:

Field Measurements

Well ID | Start Time fl:éicstﬁg anFe|§\t/:/C,m E)nﬁ:tt;gs, D\?vpatthe;r,o T‘}t:e't%egzth' V\\;‘Z’;/zg
psi scfm min feet bgs .
MW-4_| —
MW-13 \></\
VW-1 T
—
T
Operation Notes
pi Pa_\'m,'}\b@‘z; ~ 5/ szl al e }tkﬂe/ ﬁ:»"-ou.mj
We lls - ML/O~V< MW, o= [O

7

L meg— 13 .

I ,/lso -MMR@_J 7’“}\/&41,« /ULSA }@T&A?uf}

Signature: W/'Z (;?M Date: /&9 57

Page 1 of 1



Field Data Sheet
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Field Data Sheet

site: A on LUY pate: 0 /16 /0%
, \ . g
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Field Data Sheet
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Jun 14, 2005 - 10:33am
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EXPLANATION

4 Monitoring well
-§- Vapor extraction well
¥ Abandoned welf
—442.00 Groundwater efevation contour (fYMSL)

Well Designation
L Groundwater Elevation

™ GRO, Benzene and MTBE
concentration (pg/L)

™ Sampling frequency
A@)  Sampled annually, 4th quarter
SAR4)  Semi-annual sampling, 2nd and 4th quarters

Not used in contouring due to screen interval

D Approximate groundwater flow
direction and gradient {ft/ft)

0 Vault box
— -— ~ Piping trench
b

| |

\ Ad)
| \\ Fonm?ﬁmm s 0 25 50 100
\ WFE&“SE&“J&%&” 1 /mm I — e—

T APPROXIMATE PROPERTYLINE o \ Scale (ft)
NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL FIGURES.
SITE DIMESIONS AND FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.
Project No. 38487189 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR FIGURE
URS ARCO Sarvice Station #6113 AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP
785 East Stanley Boulevard ) 1




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 84851 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (§25) 2459308

E-MAIL whona@zona7water com

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT 7135 E«ﬁ Gdn Ry B,
Lyl mo

r‘oor na&ns curce G)DO‘T[-(’ Berdn it, f«ccufa v? fi
'-F Ygzv? f. LONG: 12/ 47 ool %

APN nqcz =RAGk- 05 . 0n

CLIENT

Name BOI A'K&D .

_Address__(s (Ml{rﬂamk 7. Phone 475-275- 3801

City s Qqloa Zip 10473

APPLIC

Nama A%wa\[f/é EM-IMMWM T,

__Email Fax_230 W b~btd S
Address333p ok erem Pek_Dr, 550 Phone 53’0%7}‘ 6
City éq#'ﬁ’ﬂ?ﬂ“\' 2437
TYPE OF PROQJECT:

Well Construgti Geotachnical Investigation 9

el Destruction 9 Contamination Investigation 9
Cathodic Protection 9 Other 9
PROPOSED WELL LISE:

Domestle 9 hrigation 9
Municipal 9 Remediation ]
Industriat 9 Grourcwater Monitoting 9
Dewatering ¥, Cther 9
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary 9 AirRotary 5 \Hollow Stem Auger 9
Cable Tool 9 Direct Push 9 Other 9
DRILLING COMPANY Wood wael «Dr’;h’ic Lo,
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. ZlanT?
WELL SPECIFICATIONS: .

Drilf Hole Diameter. {0 n. Maximum (-]

Casing Diameter Z-_in, Deplh ft.

Surface Seal Depth 1. MumberMw-2 MW - “fo,

) MW - 10 %MVJ {2

SOIL BORINGS:!

Nurnbar of Botings Maximum

Hole Diameter in. Depth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE Qi -4-0%

g-{0-0%

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

I hereby agree 1o comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda
County Qrdinance No. 73-68.

St ik,

Scott Bittinger
ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

APPLICANTS
SIGNATURE

Date A "\% 0%

98/E£8 39vd AITW0 ON SNLYHLS

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER 28122

WELL NUMBER 3S/2FE-18A5, 18A8,
APN 099-0256-005-00
- PERMIT CONDITIONS

(Citcled Permit Requirements Apply)
O

18A14 & 18420

GENERAL
A permit apphca\xun should be submifted 50 as {o arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to your propozed startlng date.

2, Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days sfter cormpletion of permitted .
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Report (DWR Form 188). slaned by the driller.

3. Permitis void if project not bagun within 30 days of approval
date.

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1, Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than the
well gasing dlameter.

2, Minirnum seal depth is §0 feet for municipe! and Industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irfigation wells unless a lesser depth
is specially approved.

3. Grout placed by tremie,

4. An access port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
on the wellhead for water lavel measurements.

5. Asample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead.

C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING
PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than
the well or piezometer casing diameter,
2.  Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet,
3. Grout placed by tremie.

D, GEOTECHNICAL, Backiill bore hole with compagted cuttings or
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted matérial, In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement
grout shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

E. CATHODIC, Fill hcle sbove anode zone with concrate placed by
tremie,

WELL DESTRUCTION, Ses attached.
G.  SPECIAL CONDITIONS, Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after

completion of permitted work the well instaliation report
ingluding all soil and water l[aboratory analysis results.

Approved %W’l /%\7%; =
/ Wyman Hong d/

Date_9/5/08

Revised: April 23, 2008

SBB93L308ES SC:/B 8B8Z/81/83



CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED
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e ~TGST Soll e~ clars o €A

e Y NS Saitend
Seth * 'al I e Non-Hazardous Soils 3 Chanies
Date of Sh:pment - Responsxble for Payment. ’I‘ranspoﬂe: Truck # Facility # Given by TPST: S . Load #
wiroe| o | ez | 3140 U!Ol()
Generator’s Name 4nd Billing Address: R Generator's Phone# . . Generator’s US EPAID No..

Generator and/or Consuitant

. -{B48) 480-8200 .. - | - CAROODIE291S

¥ '263?1_TOV\«NE CENTRE. ORIVE ;Pzi’;‘éf{";:gm H SET _’?w*"’_‘*e”‘??ﬁ‘;f’égi-'

1 5 FOOT ,L RANCH CA ggﬁ.fip BEQI 358533 - PAX#' N CuglomcrAccoantNumb@rﬁith TPST; | - -
L T : TR (942}451}»5?19 - L
Description of Soll - :Mo_isiur‘e Comé.nt ,Contgquated',by Approx. Qty:| - Description of Delivery - Gross Welght | Tare Welght | Net Weight

e T 0-10% Q- Gas O . [ RS R DU, o : C S
CSand @ . OrganieQ | Lo o0, R : . L~ | . . . R Fa
mooaws | BmE | Bl [Gdms  |U800epIMl

o 0-10% Q.- Gas™ Q ‘ D ‘ i o '
Sand @ - Organke G . o < : i . . R ] o ’ o ’ )
List any exception to items Tisted above:  * - [ . Scale Ticket#' ) (

| Generator’s andfor consultant’s certification:’ I/We certzfy that the soil referenced herein is taken eryreiy from those soils descrzbed in the Soil Data

“045-460-5200 ' C- CARDDD1O0207-

Person to Contact:

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LLG
£.0. BOX 80249
| RANGHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92863

FAX#: a i Customer Account Number with TPST:

Censultant’'s Name and Billing Address; R L .| Consultant's Phone #

-Person to Contact: .

i FAX# . K ( o - Cusmmér_Accoun( Number with 'I;PST:,‘
Genetation Site (Transport from) (mzme &nddress) .. . - . |sitePhone#. .= .- A -~ |BIEX
10 ' *. | Levels
aei13 ‘ I [ FeenmComme . mwH
. . . . .+ |Terson to Contact: : T e
Je5E STAMLEVELVD. - Lo | evas
LIVERMORE, CA 4880 - o . T T
: , S N T o : : Levels
Designated Faclilty (Transportto) {name &nddm:.s) : T Facility Phorie #: : L Pacdu:y PemutNumbers
TPST SOIL REGYCLERS OF CALIFORNIA ~  |—(o00) 8029007 — -
.. o . | Person to Contact:
17328 HfBIuCJS A’»’E)’\fi IE A o S DECLENA *..EF:F“:\/’
 ADELANTD, CAB23M o N
o | genyade-epnd -

Transportetj,Name and Mailing’Addtcss: S R -~} Transporter ‘s Phone s ’ R Transporter ‘s US EPA IDNo.:-

Sheet completed and certified by mefus for the Generation Site shown above and. nothing has been dded or done to such soil that would alter it in .
any way. :

Print or Type Name: - Generator 0. Consultant  Q Signature and dater { \\/ 23
© Larry Moothart of BESt on wehalf of ganarator ‘ / A/ }j &‘

Transporter

Transporter’s certification: 1/We acknowledge receipt of the soil described above and certify that such soil is being delivered in exacfl y the same .
‘condition as when received. 1/We further certify that this soil is being directly transported from the Generation Sité to the Designated Facility
without off-loading, adding to, subtracting ﬁ'om or in any way delaying delivery to such )sxte )

[’rh\tcr’lypeName. . . Signatureanddafe' QJ( e e

I8 I alalyi 7 f?l/&:" - 8 - -

Monthl Day ' | Year FZ

Recycling Faciiity .

2 L O
Discre;{zjcwi / \f ] . Y

'

Recyclmg Facxltty certifies the receipt of the sol covered by this mamfest except as noted above:

Pr{n!orTypeName ) Signahueanddaxe
B, EFFREYAL PROVAN.:)A_







AEW

Please print or fype, (Form designé{& for use on elite (1 2-pitéh) typewn'ter.)

fit-

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050 0039

. | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number .~ ) 2. Pageiof 3 Emer§ency‘Respome Phone . » 4, Manlfest Tracklng Namber
wasremanrest | (A 8 400 100 f 2 ER0-424-5200 082 2 85 5 FLE
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Hold hbag U ":x.Generalofs SﬂSAddress (if different than ma;lmg 2ddress)
ilf‘*‘ Wisst Coast Froduets, LLD o @ é” o " ;( 2
150, BQ! 80249 i : ' l? i E; 2 t'% AV f ti v-.l \' LA
e A i : FAN
g’in“eﬁzfr‘s%m Sants kargar fiadp i 0L
L2 Transponem CompanyNama~' E “FUSTEPAID Nimber " *
ELsHiRE

1 Transponsr 2 Company Namg

U5 EPAID Nomber

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

siignnn Rerdoan
3§, N%ma‘?‘dﬁ .

SRRl G4 50222

US. EPAID Number

ga. | 9b.US.DOT Descrption (ncluding ProperShlppmg Name Fazarg

HM | and Pack:ng Group (if any})

GENERATOR

(’ :{‘ " LQ(E f:

b

RN Spedal Handhnglgstruclions and Additional Informabon

pRaEge 150 P
(Fensiide temils éwiz;»«mwiiq .
i 5“" L0 B PR ‘t‘\@” }}[’ V‘ﬂ f:»r'?')“‘ u_\;}

HESI G E6E 5

IS'“%(OQB

marked and labaedlplacarded and argln alf respects In proper condition for transport ‘according to applicable infemati nal and nanonal | gove

15, GENERATOR’SIOFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: 1hereby deciare that the contents of th!s consignment are fullyand awuraterydescnbed above by the pmpershxpplng name. and are dlassified, pacmged :

Exporter, 1 cemfy that the contents of this consigniment conform to the terms of the atiached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent. -
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APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 4Q08 GEO_WELL 6113
Facility Global ID: T0600100111

Facility Name: ARCO #06113

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 1/9/2009 10:49:40 AM

Confirmation Number: 6056410849

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!

Your

Submittal Type:
Submittal Title:

file has been successfully submitted!

EDF - Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually
4Q08 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100111

Facility Name: ARCO #06113

File Name: 08101598.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 1/9/2009 10:51:28 AM

Confirmation Number: 5597561061

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California






